
CAYMAN  ISLANDS 

GAZETTE 
 

Monday, 26
th

 March 2012  Issue No. 07/2012 

 CONTENTS     
 

SUPPLEMENTS 

Laws, Bills, Regulations…………........................Pg.473 

 

COMMERCIAL 
Liquidation Notices, Notices of Winding Up,  

  Appointment of Liquidators and Notices to  
   Creditors…………………………………….....Pg.474 

Notices of final meeting 

  of Shareholders…………………………………Pg.484 
Partnership Notices………………………………Pg.496 

Receivership Notices………………………………None 

Reduction of Capital……………………………..Pg.501 
Dividend Notices………………………………...Pg.502 

Struck-off List……………………………………Pg.502 

Notice of Special Strike…………………………...None 
Transfer of Companies………………………….....None 

Grand Court Notices……………………………..Pg.503 

Dormant Accounts Notices………………………..None 
Demand Notices…………………………………Pg.506 

Certificate of Merger Notices………………….......None 
General Commercial Notices……………………...None 

Regulatory Agency Notices…………………….....None 

Patent and Trademarks…………………………..Pg.512 

 

 

GOVERNMENT 

Exclusion Orders…..………………………………None 

Appointments……………………….......................None 
Personnel Occurrences………………………….....None 

Long Service Awards……………………………Pg.519 

Public Auction……………………………………..None 
Departmental Notices………………………….......None 

Court of Appeals Notices………………………….None 

Overseas Territories Orders…………………….....None 
Change of Name……………………………….......None 

Land Notices………………………………………None 

Road Notices……………………………………....None 
Proclamations……………………………………...None 

Probate and Administration……………..............Pg. 521 

Errata…………………………………….............Pg.521 

Gazette Publishing and Advertising 

  Information……………………………………Pg.522 

Gazette Dates and Deadlines…………………..Pg.523 
INDEX…………………………………………..Pg.524 

 
 

 

 

NOTICE: Gazette Publishing Dates & Deadlines for the year as well as advertising and subscription rates are posted at 

the back of this Gazette. 

 

USING THE GAZETTE: The Cayman Islands Gazette, the official newspaper of the Government of the Cayman Islands, 

is published fortnightly on *Tuesday. The next issue (08/12) will be published on 10 March 2012. Closing time for 

lodgment of commercial notices will be 12 noon, Friday, 30 March 2012. Government notices must be lodged at the 

Gazette Office by 12 noon on Wednesday (28 March 2012). This timeframe will be followed for all Gazettes. Notices 

are accepted for publication in the next issue, unless otherwise specified. 

 

 

 

 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

473 

Original copies of notices must be submitted for publication. Dates, proper names and signatures are to be 

shown clearly. Faxed transmissions of copy are not acceptable, unless arrangements have been made with the 

Gazette Office, in which case they must be followed by a signed original delivered the same day. We invite 

submissions by email for use with Microsoft Word software, followed, or accompanied, by an original print 

version. Covering instructions setting out requirements must accompany all notices. Copies will be returned 

unpublished if not submitted in accordance with these requirements. 

 

Notices for publication and related correspondence should be addressed to: 
Gazette Office  

Government Information Services 

2nd Floor 

Cayman Islands Government Administration Building 

Elgin Avenue, George Town  

Grand Cayman KY1-9000 

Telephone (345) 949-8092 

Facsimile (345) 949-5936 

caymangazette@gov.ky 

 

Publishing dates, deadlines to the end of the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the back 

of this Gazette.  

 

Supplements 
 

The following supplements are published with this issue of the Gazette. Further copies may be obtained from 

the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

 

1. The Electricity Regulatory Authority (Standard of Performance) Rules, 2012. (Price $18.40) 

2. The Libya (Restrictive Measures) (Overseas Territories) (Amendment) Order 2012. (Price 80 cents) 

3. The Restrictive Measures (Amendment) (Overseas Territories) Order 2012. (Price $1.60) 

4. The Practice Direction No 1/2012. (Price $1.00) 

5. The Practice Direction No 2/2012. (Price $1.00) 

6. The Practice Direction No 3/2012. (Price $1.00) 

7. The Practice Direction No 4/2012. (Price $2.00) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:patricia.ebanks@gov.ky


 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

474 

COMMERCIAL 

Liquidator and Creditor Notices 

 

HG HOLDINGS II LTD. 

(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 

Registration No: 127518 

TAKE NOTICE THAT that the above-named 

Company was put into liquidation on 2 March 

2012 by a special resolution of the sole 

shareholder of the Company by a written 

resolution executed on 2 March 2012. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT 

Walkers Corporate Services Limited of Walker 

House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, Grand 

Cayman KY1-9005, Cayman Islands, has been 

appointed Voluntary Liquidator of the Company. 

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 

creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 

or claims on or before 26 April 2012 to establish 

any title they may have under the Companies Law 

(as amended), or in default thereof they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts and/or claims are proved 

or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated: 5 March 2012. 

WALKERS CORPORATE SERVICES 

LIMITED  

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the voluntary liquidator is: 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9005 

Cayman Islands 

Contact for enquiries: 

Jennifer Chailler 

Telephone: (345) 814 6847 

HG HOLDINGS LTD. 

(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 

Registration No: 120379 

TAKE NOTICE THAT that the above-named 

Company was put into liquidation on 2 March 

2012 by a special resolution of the sole  

 

 

shareholder of the Company by a written 

resolution executed on 2 March 2012. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT 

Walkers Corporate Services Limited of Walker 

House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, Grand 

Cayman KY1-9005, Cayman Islands, has been 

appointed Voluntary Liquidator of the Company. 

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 

creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 

or claims on or before 26 April 2012 to establish 

any title they may have under the Companies Law 

(as amended), or in default thereof they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts and/or claims are proved 

or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated: 5 March 2012. 

WALKERS CORPORATE SERVICES 

LIMITED  

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the voluntary liquidator is: 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9005 

Cayman Islands 

Contact for enquiries: 

Jennifer Chailler 

Telephone: (345) 814 6847 

THIRTEEN AQUA HOLDINGS, LTD. 

Notice of Liquidation 

Companies Law (2011 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 

resolution was passed by the shareholder of 

Thirteen Aqua Holdings, Ltd. (the “Company”) 

on 2 March 2012. 

THAT the Company be wound up voluntarily 

and that J. Ira Harris be appointed as liquidator of 

the Company for the purposes of the winding up. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that creditors 

of the Company are required to provide details of 

and prove their debts or claims to the liquidator of 

the Company by 18 April 2012 and, in default 

thereof, will be excluded from the benefit of any 

distribution made before such debts or claims are 

proved or from objecting to any distribution. 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

475 

Dated: 2 March 2012. 

J. IRA HARRIS 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 

220 Sunrise Avenue 

#210, Palm Beach, Florida 33480 

United States of America 

Tel:  +345 949 2648 

Fax: +345 949 8613 

Address for service: 

220 Sunrise Avenue 

#210, Palm Beach, Florida 33480 

United States of America 

CIUDAD MANAGEMENT LIMITED 

In Voluntary Liquidation 

British Virgin Islands 

BVI Business Companies Act 

Notice is hereby given that in accordance with 

Section 204 (1) (b) of the BVI Business 

Companies Act: 

Ciudad Management Limited is in dissolution; 

The date of commencement of the dissolution 

is 10 February 2012; and Jonathan William Bailey 

of Palm Grove House, P.O. Box 438, Road Town, 

Tortola, British Virgin Islands is the appointed 

Liquidator. 

Dated: 9 March 2012. 

JONATHAN WILLIAM BAILEY 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 

Palm Grove House 

P.O. Box 438, Road Town 

Tortola, British Virgin Islands 

LOW VOLATILITY SPC 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 

The following special resolution was passed by 

the sole shareholder of the above-named company 

on 20 February 2012: 

“THAT the Company be wound up voluntarily 

and that John S Sullivan of 160 Leucadendra 

Drive, Coral Gables, FL 33156, United States, be 

appointed as voluntary liquidator for the purpose 

of the winding up of the Company.” 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 

debts or claims by or before 23 April 2012, and to 

establish any title they may have under the 

Companies Law (Revised), or be excluded from 

the benefit of any distribution made before such 

debts are proved or from objecting to the 

distribution. 

Date of Voluntary Liquidation: 20 February 

2012. 

OGIER 

on behalf of the  

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 

Name:   Michael Lubin 

Telephone: (345) 815 1793 

Facsimile: (345) 949-9877 

Address for service: 

c/o Ogier 

89 Nexus Way, Camana Bay 

Grand Cayman KY1-9007 

Cayman Islands 

JAPAN ASSET TRADING INC. 

(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 

Registration No: 121985 

TAKE NOTICE THAT that the above-named 

Company was put into liquidation on 9 March 

2012 by a special resolution of the sole 

shareholder of the company by a written 

resolution executed on 9 March 2012. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT 

Walkers Corporate Services Limited of Walker 

House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, Grand 

Cayman KY1-9005, Cayman Islands, has been 

appointed Voluntary Liquidator of the Company. 

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 

creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 

or claims on or before 25 April 2012 to establish 

any title they may have under the Companies Law 

(as amended), or in default thereof they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts and/or claims are proved 

or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated: 9 March 2012. 

WALKERS CORPORATE SERVICES 

LIMITED  

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the voluntary liquidator is: 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9005 

Cayman Islands 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

476 

Contact for enquiries: 

Jennifer Chailler 

Telephone: (345) 814 6847 

DIF PARADOX HOLDINGS LTD. 

(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 

Registration No: 179855 

TAKE NOTICE THAT that the above-named 

Company was put into liquidation on 12 March 

2012 by a special resolution of the Sole 

Shareholder of the Company by a written 

resolution executed on 12 March 2012. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT 

Walkers Corporate Services Limited of Walker 

House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, Grand 

Cayman KY1-9005, Cayman Islands, has been 

appointed Voluntary Liquidator of the Company. 

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 

creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 

or claims on or before 26 April 2012 to establish 

any title they may have under the Companies Law 

(as amended), or in default thereof they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts and/or claims are proved 

or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated: 13 March 2012. 

WALKERS CORPORATE SERVICES 

LIMITED  

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the voluntary liquidator is: 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9005 

Cayman Islands 

Contact for enquiries: 

Jennifer Chailler 

Telephone: (345) 814 6847 

MITSUI QATARGAS 3 LTD. 

(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 

Registration No: 157415 

TAKE NOTICE THAT that the above-named 

Company was put into liquidation on 8 March 

2012 by a special resolution of the sole 

shareholder of the company by a written 

resolution executed on 8 March 2012. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT 

Walkers Corporate Services Limited of Walker 

House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, Grand 

Cayman KY1-9005, Cayman Islands, has been 

appointed voluntary liquidator of the Company. 

 AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 

creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 

or claims on or before 25 April 2012 to establish 

any title they may have under the Companies Law 

(as amended), or in default thereof they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts and/or claims are proved 

or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated: 13 March 2012. 

WALKERS CORPORATE SERVICES 

LIMITED  

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the voluntary liquidator is: 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9005 

Cayman Islands 

Contact for enquiries: 

Jennifer Chailler 

Telephone: (345) 814 6847 

SAM YIELD ENHANCEMENT FUND 

(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 

Registration No: 223760 

TAKE NOTICE THAT that the above-named 

Company was put into liquidation on 9 March 

2012 by a special resolution of the Sole 

Shareholder of the Company by a written 

resolution executed on 9 March 2012. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT 

Walkers Corporate Services Limited of Walker 

House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, Grand 

Cayman KY1-9005, Cayman Islands, has been 

appointed Voluntary Liquidator of the Company. 

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 

creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 

or claims on or before 25 April 2012 to establish 

any title they may have under the Companies Law 

(as amended), or in default thereof they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts and/or claims are proved 

or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated: 14 March 2012. 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

477 

WALKERS CORPORATE SERVICES 

LIMITED  

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the voluntary liquidator is: 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9005 

Cayman Islands 

Contact for enquiries: 

Jennifer Chailler 

Telephone: (345) 814 6847 

BLACK'S LINK ASIA OC FUND LIMITED 

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2010 Revision) (As 

Amended) 

Notice of Voluntary Winding Up Pursuant To 

Section 123 (1) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the Company was put 

into liquidation on 12 March 2012 by a special 

resolution of the company dated 12 March 2012. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that CDL 

Company Ltd. of PO Box 31106, 89 Nexus Way, 

Camana Bay, Grand Cayman KY1-1205, Cayman 

Islands has been appointed voluntary liquidator of 

the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named Company are 

required on or before 16 April 2012 to send in 

their names and addresses and particulars of their 

debts or claims and the names and addresses of 

their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, 

the liquidator of the said company, and if so 

required by notice in writing from the said 

liquidator, either by their attorneys-at-law or 

personally, to come in and prove the said debts or 

claims at such time and place as shall be specified 

in such notice or, in default thereof, they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved. 

Dated: 13 March 2011. 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 31106 

Grand Cayman KY1-1205 

 

 

 

 

BLACK'S LINK ASIA OC OFFSHORE 

FUND LIMITED 

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2010 Revision) (As 

Amended) 

Notice of Voluntary Winding Up Pursuant To 

Section 123 (1) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the Company was put 

into liquidation on 12 March 2012 by a special 

resolution of the company dated 12 March 2012. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that CDL 

Company Ltd. of PO Box 31106, 89 Nexus Way, 

Camana Bay, Grand Cayman KY1-1205, Cayman 

Islands has been appointed voluntary liquidator of 

the company. 

Creditors of the above-named Company are 

required on or before 16 April 2012 to send in 

their names and addresses and particulars of their 

debts or claims and the names and addresses of 

their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, 

the liquidator of the said company, and if so 

required by notice in writing from the said 

liquidator, either by their attorneys-at-law or 

personally, to come in and prove the said debts or 

claims at such time and place as shall be specified 

in such notice or, in default thereof, they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved. 

Dated: 13 March 2012. 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 31106 

Grand Cayman KY1-1205 

BLACK'S LINK ASIA EVENT DRIVEN 

FUND LIMITED  

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2010 Revision) (As 

Amended) 

Notice of Voluntary Winding Up Pursuant To 

Section 123 (1) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the Company was put 

into liquidation on 13 March 2012 by a special 

resolution of the company dated 13 March 2012. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that CDL 

Company Ltd. of PO Box 31106, 89 Nexus Way, 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

478 

Camana Bay, Grand Cayman KY1-1205, Cayman 

Islands has been appointed voluntary liquidator of 

the company. 

Creditors of the above-named Company are 

required on or before 16 April, 2012 to send in 

their names and addresses and particulars of their 

debts or claims and the names and addresses of 

their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, 

the liquidator of the said company, and if so 

required by notice in writing from the said 

liquidator, either by their attorneys-at-law or 

personally, to come in and prove the said debts or 

claims at such time and place as shall be specified 

in such notice or, in default thereof, they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved. 

Dated: 14 March 2012. 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 31106 

Grand Cayman KY1-1205 

BLACK'S LINK ASIA EVENT DRIVEN 

OFFSHORE FUND LIMITED  

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2010 Revision) (As 

Amended) 

Notice of Voluntary Winding Up Pursuant To 

Section 123 (1) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the Company was put 

into liquidation on 13 March 2012 by a special 

resolution of the company dated 13 day of March 

2012. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that CDL 

Company Ltd. of PO Box 31106, 89 Nexus Way, 

Camana Bay, Grand Cayman KY1-1205, Cayman 

Islands has been appointed voluntary liquidator of 

the company. 

Creditors of the above-named Company are 

required on or before 16 April 2012 to send in 

their names and addresses and particulars of their 

debts or claims and the names and addresses of 

their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, 

the liquidator of the said company, and if so 

required by notice in writing from the said 

liquidator, either by their attorneys-at-law or 

personally, to come in and prove the said debts or 

claims at such time and place as shall be specified 

in such notice or, in default thereof, they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved. 

Dated: 14 March 2012. 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 31106 

Grand Cayman KY1-1205 

UBP MULTI-STRATEGY ALPHA FUND 

LTD. 

In Voluntary Liquidation 

The Companies Law 

Notice of Voluntary Winding Up 

Registration No: 160208 

TAKE NOTICE that the above named Company 

was put into liquidation on 13 March 2012 by a 

special resolution at an extraordinary meeting of 

the company held on 13 March 2012. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that Stuart 

Sybersma and Michael Pearson of Deloitte & 

Touche, P.O Box 1787, Grand Cayman KY1-

1109, Cayman Islands have been appointed 

Voluntary Liquidators of the Company. 

CREDITORS OF THE COMPANY are to 

prove their debts or claims on or before 27 April 

2012, and to establish any title they may have 

under the Companies Law (2011 Revision), or are 

to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before the debts are proved or from 

objecting to the distribution. 

Dated: 14 March 2012. 

STUART SYBERSMA 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  

Karen Scott 

Deloitte & Touche 

P.O Box 1787 

Grand Cayman KY1-1109 

Cayman Islands 

Telephone: +1 (345) 814 3312 

Facsimile: +1 (345) 949 8258 

Email: kascott@deloitte.com 

 

 

 

 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

479 

YF TEKNIKO FUND SPC 

Notice of Liquidation 

Companies Law (2011 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 

was passed by the sole shareholder of YF Tekniko 

Fund SPC (the “Company”) on 16 February 2012. 

THAT the Company be wound up voluntarily 

and that Avalon Management Limited be 

appointed as liquidator of the Company for the 

purposes of the winding up. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 

creditors of the Company which is being wound 

up voluntarily are required with 21 days of the 

publication of this notice, to send in their names 

and addresses and the particulars of their debts 

and claims and the names and addresses of their 

attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 

default thereof, they will be excluded from the 

benefit of any distribution made before such debts 

proved. 

Dated: 9 March 2012. 

AVALON MANAGEMENT LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 

Avalon Management Limited 

Reference: GL 

Telephone: (+1) 345 769 4422 

Facsimile: (+1) 345 769 9351 

Address for service: 

Landmark Square 

1st Floor, 64 Earth Close 

West Bay Beach 

P.O. Box 715, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-1107 

Cayman Islands 

TEKNIKO SPC 

Notice of Liquidation 

Companies Law (2011 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 

was passed by the sole shareholder of Tekniko 

SPC (the “Company”) on 16 February 2012. 

THAT the Company be wound up voluntarily 

and that Avalon Management Limited be 

appointed as liquidator of the Company for the 

purposes of the winding up. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 

creditors of the Company which is being wound 

up voluntarily are required with 21 days of the 

publication of this notice, to send in their names 

and addresses and the particulars of their debts 

and claims and the names and addresses of their 

attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 

default thereof, they will be excluded from the 

benefit of any distribution made before such debts 

proved. 

Dated: 9 March 2012. 

AVALON MANAGEMENT LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 

Avalon Management Limited 

Reference: GL 

Telephone: (+1) 345 769 4422 

Facsimile: (+1) 345 769 9351 

Address for service: 

Landmark Square 

1st Floor, 64 Earth Close 

West Bay Beach 

P.O. Box 715, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-1107 

Cayman Islands 

BULL & BEAR INVESTMENT LTD. 

The Companies Law 

Notice of Voluntary Winding Up 

Registration No; 74790 

TAKE NOTICE that the above named Company 

was put into liquidation on 8 March 2012 by a 

special resolution at an extraordinary meeting of 

the Company held on 8 March 2012. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that Stuart 

Sybersma and Michael Pearson of Deloitte & 

Touche, P.O Box 1787, Grand Cayman KY1-

1109, Cayman Islands have been appointed 

voluntary liquidators of the Company. 

CREDITORS OF THE COMPANY are to 

prove their debts or claims on or before 27 April 

2012, and to establish any title they may have 

under the Companies Law (2011 Revision), or are 

to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before the debts are proved or from 

objecting to the distribution. 

Dated: 15 March 2012. 

STUART SYBERSMA 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

 

 

 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

480 

Contact for enquiries:  

Ryan Pull 

Deloitte & Touche 

P.O Box 1787 

Grand Cayman KY1-1109 

Cayman Islands 

Telephone: +1(345) 814 3306 

Facsimile: +1 (345) 949 8258 

Email: rpull@deloitte.com 

BLACKSQUARE (GENERAL PARTNER) 

INC. 

(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 

Registration No: 162565 

TAKE NOTICE THAT that the above-named 

Company was put into liquidation on 2 March 

2012 by a special resolution of the sole 

shareholder of the company by a written 

resolution executed on 2 March 2012. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT 

Walkers Corporate Services Limited of Walker 

House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, Grand 

Cayman KY1-9005, Cayman Islands, has been 

appointed voluntary liquidator of the company. 

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 

creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 

or claims on or before 26 April 2012 to establish 

any title they may have under the Companies Law 

(as amended), or in default thereof they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts and/or claims are proved 

or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated: 15 March 2012. 

WALKERS CORPORATE SERVICES 

LIMITED  

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the voluntary liquidator is: 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9005 

Cayman Islands 

Contact for enquiries: 

Jennifer Chailler 

Telephone: (345) 814 6847 

 

 

 

 

CRUTCHFIELD INCORPORATED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2010 Revision) 

The following resolution was passed by the sole 

shareholder of the Company on 7 March 2012.  

“RESOLVED THAT the Company be 

voluntarily wound-up and MBT Trustees Ltd., 1st 

Floor Atlantic Star House, 128 Lawrence 

Boulevard, Grand Cayman KY1-1203, be 

appointed as liquidator for the purposes of such 

winding up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 

creditors of the company are to prove their debts 

or claims on or before the 30 April 2012 and to 

establish any title they may have under the 

Companies Law (Revised), or to be excluded 

from the benefit of any distribution made before 

such debts are proved or from objecting to the 

distribution. 

Dated: 7 March 2012. 

MBT TRUSTEES LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 

Telephone: 945-8859 

Facsimile: 949-9793/4 

Address for service: 

MBT Trustees Ltd. 

P.O. Box 30622 

Grand Cayman KY1-1203 

Cayman Islands 

FONTAINEBLEAU ONE INVESTMENT 

COMPANY LTD. 

(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 

Registration No: 194128 

TAKE NOTICE THAT that the above-named 

Company was put into liquidation on 14 March 

2012 by a special resolution of the sole 

shareholder of the company by a written 

resolution executed on 14 March 2012. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT 

Walkers Corporate Services Limited of Walker 

House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, Grand 

Cayman KY1-9005, Cayman Islands, has been 

appointed Voluntary Liquidator of the Company. 

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 

creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 

mailto:rpull@deloitte.com


 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

481 

or claims on or before 26 April 2012 to establish 

any title they may have under the Companies Law 

(as amended), or in default thereof they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts and/or claims are proved 

or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated: 15 March 2012. 

WALKERS CORPORATE SERVICES 

LIMITED  

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the voluntary liquidator is: 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9005 

Cayman Islands 

Contact for enquiries: 

Jennifer Chailler 

Telephone: (345) 814 6847 

MAN-GLENWOOD LEXINGTON TEI, LDC 

(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 

Registration No: 132441 

TAKE NOTICE THAT that the above-named 

Company was put into liquidation on 14 March 

2012 by a special resolution of the managing 

member of the company by a written resolution 

executed on 14 March 2012. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT 

Walkers Corporate Services Limited of Walker 

House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, Grand 

Cayman KY1-9005, Cayman Islands, has been 

appointed Voluntary Liquidator of the Company. 

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 

creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 

or claims on or before 25 April 2012 to establish 

any title they may have under the Companies Law 

(as amended), or in default thereof they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts and/or claims are proved 

or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated: 16 March 2012. 

WALKERS CORPORATE SERVICES 

LIMITED  

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the voluntary liquidator is: 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9005 

Cayman Islands 

Contact for enquiries: 

Jennifer Chailler 

Telephone: (345) 814 6847 

WAVE ENERGY INVESTMENTS LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2010 Revision) 

Registration No: 178037 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 

resolution was passed by the shareholders of the 

above-mentioned company on 15 March 2012. 

"IT IS RESOLVED that the Company be 

voluntarily wound-up and that Stichting 

Liquidation, having its Registered Office at c/o 

Amicorp Switzerland Baarerstrasse 75, CH- 6300, 

Zurich, Switzerland, be appointed voluntary 

liquidator of the company for the purposes of 

winding-up the Company and shall have power to 

bind the company for the purposes of such 

winding-up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 

Creditors of the above named company are 

required to prove their debts and claims within 28 

days of the publication of this Notice, and to 

establish any title they may have under the 

Companies Law (2010 Revision), or be excluded 

from the benefit of any distribution made before 

the debts are proved or from objecting to the 

distribution. 

Dated: 16 March 2012. 

STICHTING LIQUIDATION 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address of the liquidator: 

c/o Amicorp Switzerland Baarerstrasse 75 

 CH- 6300, Zurich, Switzerland 

Contact for enquiries: 

Mrs. Eva Moore 

Trident Trust Company (Cayman) Limited 

Telephone: (345) 949 0880 

Facsimile: (345) 949 0881 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 847, One Capital Place 

Shedden Road, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-1103 

ZS-SAZ I LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (As Amended) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 

of ZS-SAZ I Limited (“the Company”), which is 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

482 

being wound up voluntarily, are required to send 

their names and addresses and particulars of their 

debts or claims and the names and addresses of 

their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, 

the liquidator(s) of the Company, on or prior to 

the 26 April 2012. If so required by notice in 

writing issued by the liquidator(s), any creditor, 

either in person or by their attorney-at-law, may 

be required to prove any debt or claim submitted 

at such time and place as shall be specified in 

such notice, or in default thereof, such creditor 

shall be excluded from the benefit of any 

distribution made before such debts are proved. 

Dated: 16 March 2012. 

BERNARD MCGRATH 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator  

The address of the joint liquidator is: 

69 Dr. Roy’s Drive 

PO Box 1043, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-1102 

ZS-SAZ II LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (As Amended) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 

of ZS-SAZ II Limited (“the Company”), which is 

being wound up voluntarily, are required to send 

their names and addresses and particulars of their 

debts or claims and the names and addresses of 

their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, 

the liquidator(s) of the Company, on or prior to 

the 26 April 2012. If so required by notice in 

writing issued by the liquidator(s), any creditor, 

either in person or by their attorney-at-law, may 

be required to prove any debt or claim submitted 

at such time and place as shall be specified in 

such notice, or in default thereof, such creditor 

shall be excluded from the benefit of any 

distribution made before such debts are proved. 

Dated: 16 March 2012. 

BERNARD MCGRATH 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator  

The address of the joint liquidator is: 

69 Dr. Roy’s Drive 

PO Box 1043, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-1102 

 

 

 

ZS-SAZ III LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (As Amended) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 

of ZS-SAZ III Limited (“the Company”), which is 

being wound up voluntarily, are required to send 

their names and addresses and particulars of their 

debts or claims and the names and addresses of 

their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, 

the liquidator(s) of the Company, on or prior to 

the 26 April 2012. If so required by notice in 

writing issued by the liquidator(s), any creditor, 

either in person or by their attorney-at-law, may 

be required to prove any debt or claim submitted 

at such time and place as shall be specified in 

such notice, or in default thereof, such creditor 

shall be excluded from the benefit of any 

distribution made before such debts are proved. 

Dated: 16 March 2012. 

BERNARD MCGRATH 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator  

The address of the joint liquidator is: 

69 Dr. Roy’s Drive 

PO Box 1043, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1 - 1102 

GARAGE INTERNATIONAL LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2010 Revision) 

The following resolution was passed by the sole 

shareholder of the Company on 9 March 2012. 

“RESOLVED THAT the Company be voluntarily 

wound-up and MBT Trustees Ltd., 1st Floor 

Atlantic Star House, 128 Lawrence Boulevard, 

Grand Cayman KY1-1203 be appointed as 

Liquidator for the purposes of such winding up.” 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 

of the company are to prove their debts or claims 

on or before the 30 April 2012 and to establish 

any title they may have under the Companies Law 

(Revised), or to be excluded from the benefit of 

any distribution made before such debts are 

proved or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated: 9 March 2012. 

MBT TRUSTEES LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 

Telephone: 945-8859 

Facsimile: 949-9793/4 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

483 

Address for service: 

MBT Trustees Ltd. 

P.O. Box 30622 

Grand Cayman KY1-1203 

Cayman Islands 

RASMALA (SHARIAH) GP LTD. 

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2011 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the Company was placed 

into liquidation by the following special 

resolution that was passed by the sole shareholder 

of the company on 5 March 2012:  

“That the Company be wound up voluntarily 

and that E. Andrew Hersant and Christopher 

Humphries both of Stuarts Walker Hersant 

Attorneys-at-Law, 36 A Dr. Roy’s drive, P.O. 

Box 2510, Grand Cayman KY1-1104, Cayman 

Islands be and are hereby appointed as joint 

liquidators of the company for the purposes of 

winding up the company”. 

Pursuant to section 127 of the Companies Law 

(2011 Revision), the final general meeting of the 

shareholder of this Company will be held at 

Stuarts Walker Hersant, Attorneys-At-Law Fourth 

Floor, 36A Dr Roy’s Drive, Grand Cayman  

KY1-1104, Cayman Islands at 9am on 16 April  

2012 for the purpose of: 

1. presenting to the member an account of the 

winding up of the Company and giving an 

explanation thereof; and 

2. authorising the joint liquidators to retain the 

records of the Company for a period of five years 

from the dissolution of the Company after which 

they may be destroyed. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 

creditors of this Company are to prove their debts 

or claims on or before 13 April 2012 and to 

establish any title they may have under the 

Companies Law (2011 Revision), or to be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before the debts are proved or from 

objecting to the distribution. 

Dated: 5 March 2012. 

E. ANDREW HERSANT 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

 

 

for enquiries: 

Stuarts Walker Hersant 

Telephone: (345) 949 3344 

Facsimile:  (345) 949 2888 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 2510 

Grand Cayman KY1-1104 

Cayman Islands 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

484 

Final Meetings of Shareholders 

 

HG HOLDINGS II LTD. 

(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(as amended), the final meeting of the 

shareholders of the company will be held at the 

registered office of the Company on 27 April 

2012 at 8:45 am. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at final 

winding up on 27 April 2012. 

2. To authorize the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the records of the Company for a period of three 

years from the dissolution of the Company, after 

which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Dated: 5 March 2012. 

WALKERS CORPORATE SERVICES 

LIMITED  

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the voluntary liquidator is: 

Walker House, Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9002 

Cayman Islands 

Contact for enquiries: 

Jennifer Chailler 

Telephone: (345) 814 6847 

HG HOLDINGS LTD. 

(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(as amended), the final meeting of the 

shareholders of the Company will be held at the 

registered office of the Company on 27 April 

2012 at 8:30 am. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how  

 

the property has been disposed of, as at final 

winding up on 27 April 2012. 

2. To authorize the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the records of the Company for a period of three 

years from the dissolution of the Company, after 

which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Dated: 5 March 2012. 

WALKERS CORPORATE SERVICES 

LIMITED  

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the voluntary liquidator is: 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9002 

Cayman Islands 

Contact for enquiries: 

Jennifer Chailler 

Telephone: (345) 814 6847 

THIRTEEN AQUA HOLDINGS, LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (2011 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 

section 127(2) of Companies Law (2011 

Revision), that the final general meeting of the 

shareholder of Thirteen Aqua Holdings, Ltd. (the 

“Company”) will be held at 220 Sunrise Avenue, 

Suite 210, Palm Beach, Florida 33480, USA on 

24 April 2012 at 10 am, for the purpose of: 

1. Having an account laid before the members 

showing the manner in which the winding-up has 

been conducted and the property of the Company 

disposed of, and of hearing any explanation that 

may be given by the liquidator; 

2. Approving the remuneration of the liquidator; 

3. Determining the manner in which the books, 

accounts and documentation of the Company, and 

of the liquidator should be disposed of; 

4. Approving the liquidator making the necessary 

return to the Registrar of Companies. 

5. To consider the manner in which the proceeds 

of dividends cheques uncleared after six months 

are dealt with. 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

485 

Dated: 2 March 2012. 

J. IRA HARRIS 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 

220 Sunrise Avenue 

#210, Palm Beach, Florida 33480 

United States of America 

Tel:  +345 949 2648 

Fax: +345 949 8613 

Address for service: 

220 Sunrise Avenue 

#210, Palm Beach, Florida 33480 

United States of America 

LOW VOLATILITY SPC 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 

Pursuant to section 127 of the Companies Law 

(Revised), the final meeting of the sole 

shareholder of this company will be held at the 

offices of Ogier, Attorneys, 89 Nexus Way, 

Camana Bay, Grand Cayman KY1-9007, Cayman 

Islands, on 24 April 2012 at 10:30 am. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 

how the winding-up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of to the date of 

the final winding-up on 24 April 2012. 

2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator of the 

company to retain the records of the company for 

a period of five years from the dissolution of the 

company, after which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Dated: 9 March 2012. 

OGIER 

on behalf of the  

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 

Name:   Michael Lubin 

Telephone: (345) 815 1793 

Facsimile: (345) 949-9877 

 

 

 

 

 

JAPAN ASSET TRADING INC. 

(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(as amended), the final meeting of the 

shareholders of the Company will be held at the 

registered office of the Company on 27 April 

2012 at 9:00 am. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at final 

winding up on 27 April 2012. 

2. To authorize the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the records of the Company for a period of three 

years from the dissolution of the Company, after 

which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Dated: 9 March 2012. 

WALKERS CORPORATE SERVICES 

LIMITED  

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the voluntary liquidator is: 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9002 

Cayman Islands 

Contact for enquiries: 

Jennifer Chailler 

Telephone: (345) 814 6847 

KAR INVESTMENTS 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (2010 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 127(1) of the Companies Law 

(2010 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 

shareholder of the Company will be held at the 

offices of Zolfo Cooper, 4th Floor, Building 3, 

Cayman Financial Centre, Dr. Roy’s Drive, Grand 

Cayman on 27 April 2012 at 10 am.  

Business:  

1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at the final 

winding up on 27 April 2012. 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

486 

Proxies:  Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.    

Dated: 9 March 2012. 

RICHARD E. L. FOGERTY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 

Sarah Douglas 

Zolfo Cooper 

P.O. Box 1102 

4th Floor, Building 3, Cayman Financial Centre 

Dr. Roy’s Drive 

Grand Cayman KY1-1102  

Cayman Islands 

Telephone: (345) 946-0081 

Fax: (345) 946-0082 

DIF PARADOX HOLDINGS LTD. 

(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(as amended), the final meeting of the 

shareholders of the Company will be held at the 

registered office of the Company on 27 April 

2012 at 9:10 a.m. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at final 

winding up on 27 April 2012. 

2. To authorize the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the records of the Company for a period of three 

years from the dissolution of the Company, after 

which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Dated: 13 March 2012. 

WALKERS CORPORATE SERVICES 

LIMITED  

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the voluntary liquidator is: 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9002 

Cayman Islands 

 

 

Contact for enquiries: 

Jennifer Chailler 

Telephone: (345) 814 6847 

DUMA ALPHA FUND LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 

Pursuant to section 127 of the Companies Law 

(Revised), the final meeting of the sole 

shareholder of this company will be held at the 

offices of Ogier, Attorneys, 89 Nexus Way, 

Camana Bay, Grand Cayman KY1-9007, Cayman 

Islands, on 17 April 2012 at 10:05 am. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 

how the winding-up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of to the date of 

the final winding-up on 17 April 2012. 

2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator of the 

company to retain the records of the company for 

a period of five years from the dissolution of the 

company, after which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Dated: 13 March 2012. 

OGIER 

on behalf of the  

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 

Name:   Martina de Lima 

Telephone: (345) 815 1790 

Facsimile: (345) 949-9877 

SERENDIV MASTER FUND, LTD 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 

Pursuant to section 127 of the Companies Law 

(Revised), the final meeting of the sole 

shareholder of this company will be held at the 

offices of Ogier, Attorneys, 89 Nexus Way, 

Camana Bay, Grand Cayman KY1-9007, Cayman 

Islands, on 17 April 2012 at 11:00 am. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 

how the winding-up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of to the date of 

the final winding-up on 17 April 2012. 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

487 

2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator of the 

company to retain the records of the company for 

a period of five years from the dissolution of the 

company, after which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Dated: 13 March 2012. 

OGIER 

on behalf of the  

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 

Name:   Martina de Lima 

Telephone: (345) 815 1790 

Facsimile: (345) 949-9877 

SERENDIV OFFSHORE FUND, LTD 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 

Pursuant to section 127 of the Companies Law 

(Revised), the final meeting of the sole 

shareholder of this company will be held at the 

offices of Ogier, Attorneys, 89 Nexus Way, 

Camana Bay, Grand Cayman KY1-9007, Cayman 

Islands, on 17 April 2012 at 11:05 am. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 

how the winding-up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of to the date of 

the final winding-up on 17 April 2012. 

2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator of the 

company to retain the records of the company for 

a period of five years from the dissolution of the 

company, after which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Dated: 13 March 2012. 

OGIER 

on behalf of the  

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 

Name:  Martina de Lima 

Telephone: (345) 815 1790 

Facsimile: (345) 949-9877 

 

DUMA LIQUID OPPORTUNITIES 

OFFSHORE FUND LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 

Pursuant to section 127 of the Companies Law 

(Revised), the final meeting of the sole 

shareholder of this company will be held at the 

offices of Ogier, Attorneys, 89 Nexus Way, 

Camana Bay, Grand Cayman KY1-9007, Cayman 

Islands, on 17 April 2012 at 10:00 am. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 

how the winding-up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of to the date of 

the final winding-up on 17 April 2012. 

2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator of the 

company to retain the records of the company for 

a period of five years from the dissolution of the 

company, after which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Dated: 13 March 2012. 

OGIER 

on behalf of the  

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 

Name:   Martina de Lima 

Telephone: (345) 815 1790 

Facsimile: (345) 949-9877 

MITSUI QATARGAS 3 LTD. 

(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(as amended), the final meeting of the 

shareholders of the Company will be held at the 

registered office of the Company on 27 April 

2012 at 9:20 am. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at final 

winding up on 27 April 2012. 

2. To authorize the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the records of the Company for a period of three 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

488 

years from the dissolution of the Company, after 

which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Dated: 13 March 2012. 

WALKERS CORPORATE SERVICES 

LIMITED  

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the voluntary liquidator is: 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9002 

Cayman Islands 

Contact for enquiries: 

Jennifer Chailler 

Telephone: (345) 814 6847 

SAM YIELD ENHANCEMENT FUND 

(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(as amended), the FINAL MEETING OF THE 

SHAREHOLDERS OF THE Company will be 

held at the registered office of the Company on 27 

April 2012 at 9:30 am.  

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at final 

winding up on 27 April 2012. 

2. To authorize the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the records of the Company for a period of three 

years from the dissolution of the Company, after 

which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Dated: 14 March 2012. 

WALKERS CORPORATE SERVICES 

LIMITED  

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the voluntary liquidator is: 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9002 

Cayman Islands 

 

Contact for enquiries: 

Jennifer Chailler 

Telephone: (345) 814 6847 

BLACK'S LINK ASIA OC FUND LIMITED 

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2010 Revision) (As 

Amended) 

Notice Pursuant To Section 127 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 

Section 127 of the Companies Law (2009 

Revision) (as amended) that the final general 

meeting of the Company will be held at Citco 

Trustees (Cayman) Limited, 89 Nexus Way, 

Camana Bay, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands on 

the 23 April 2012, for the purpose of presenting to 

the members an account of the winding up of the 

Company and giving an explanation thereof. 

Dated: 13 March 2012. 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 31106 

Grand Cayman KY1-1205 

BLACK'S LINK ASIA OC OFFSHORE 

FUND LIMITED 

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2010 Revision) (As 

Amended) 

Notice Pursuant To Section 127 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 

Section 127 of the Companies Law (2010 

Revision) (as amended) that the final general 

meeting of the Company will be held at Citco 

Trustees (Cayman) Limited, 89 Nexus Way, 

Camana Bay, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands on 

the 23 April 2012, for the purpose of presenting to 

the members an account of the winding up of the 

Company and giving an explanation thereof. 

Dated: 13 March 2012. 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 31106 

Grand Cayman KY1-1205 

 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

489 

BLACK'S LINK ASIA EVENT DRIVEN 

FUND LIMITED 

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2010 Revision) (As 

Amended) 

Notice Pursuant To Section 127 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 

Section 127 of the Companies Law (2010 

Revision) (as amended) that the final general 

meeting of the Company will be held at Citco 

Trustees (Cayman) Limited, 89 Nexus Way, 

Camana Bay, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands on 

the 23 April 2012, for the purpose of presenting to 

the members an account of the winding up of the 

Company and giving an explanation thereof. 

Dated: 14 March 2012. 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 31106 

Grand Cayman KY1-1205 

BLACK'S LINK ASIA EVENT DRIVEN 

OFFSHORE FUND LIMITED  

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2010 Revision) (As 

Amended) 

Notice Pursuant To Section 127 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 

Section 127 of the Companies Law (2010 

Revision) (as amended) that the final general 

meeting of the Company will be held at Citco 

Trustees (Cayman) Limited, 89 Nexus Way, 

Camana Bay, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands on 

the 23 April 2012, for the purpose of presenting to 

the members an account of the winding up of the 

Company and giving an explanation thereof. 

Dated: 14 March 2012. 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 31106 

Grand Cayman KY1-1205 

 

 

 

 

YF TEKNIKO FUND SPC 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (2011 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 

section 127(2) of Companies Law (as amended) 

that the final meeting of the Shareholders of the 

Company will be held at offices of its liquidator, 

Avalon Management Limited, Landmark Square, 

1st Floor, 64 Earth Close, Grand Cayman on 3 

May 2012 at 2:00 pm to consider the following 

matters: 

1. The final accounts and final report of the 

Company showing the manner in which the 

winding-up of the Company has been conducted 

by the liquidator and any property of the 

Company disposed of; 

2. The rate at which the liquidator’s remuneration 

was calculated and particulars of the work done;  

3. The hearing of any explanation that may be 

given by the liquidator in respect of the winding 

up of the Company; and  

4. The manner in which the books, accounts and 

records of the Company and of the liquidator 

should be maintained and subsequently disposed. 

Dated: 9 March 2012. 

AVALON MANAGEMENT LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquiries: 

Avalon Management Limited 

Reference: GL 

Tel:  (+1) 345 769 4422 

Fax: (+1) 345 769 9351 

Address for service: 

Landmark Square 

1st Floor, 64 Earth Close, West Bay Beach 

P.O. Box 715, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-1107 

Cayman Islands 

TEKNIKO SPC 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (2011 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 

section 127(2) of Companies Law (as amended) 

that the final meeting of the shareholders of the 

Company will be held at offices of its liquidator, 

Avalon Management Limited, Landmark Square, 

1st Floor, 64 Earth Close, Grand Cayman on 3 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

490 

May 2012 at 2:00 pm to consider the following 

matters: 

1. The final accounts and final report of the 

Company showing the manner in which the 

winding-up of the Company has been conducted 

by the liquidator and any property of the 

Company disposed of; 

2. The rate at which the liquidator’s remuneration 

was calculated and particulars of the work done;  

3. The hearing of any explanation that may be 

given by the liquidator in respect of the winding 

up of the Company; and  

4. The manner in which the books, accounts and 

records of the Company and of the liquidator 

should be maintained and subsequently disposed. 

Dated: 9 March 2012. 

AVALON MANAGEMENT LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquiries: 

Avalon Management Limited 

Reference: GL 

Tel:  (+1) 345 769 4422 

Fax: (+1) 345 769 9351 

Address for service: 

Landmark Square 

1st Floor, 64 Earth Close, West Bay Beach 

P.O. Box 715, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-1107 

Cayman Islands 

BLACKROCK MULTI-STRATEGY 

(LIQUIDITY) FUND LIMITED 

(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(as amended), the final meeting of the 

shareholders of the Company will be held at the 

registered office of the Company on 27 April 

2012 at 9:40 am. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at final 

winding up on 27 April 2012. 

2. To authorize the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the records of the Company for a period of three 

years from the dissolution of the Company, after 

which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Dated: 15 March 2012. 

WALKERS CORPORATE SERVICES 

LIMITED  

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the voluntary liquidator is: 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9002 

Cayman Islands 

Contact for enquiries: 

Jennifer Chailler 

Telephone: (345) 814 6847 

TECH HEAD CONSULTING INC. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (2010 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 127(1) of the Companies Law 

(2010 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 

shareholder of the Company will be held at the 

offices of Zolfo Cooper, 4th Floor, Building 3, 

Cayman Financial Centre, Dr. Roy’s Drive, Grand 

Cayman on 27 April 2012 at 11:00 am.  

Business:  

1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at the final 

winding up on 27 April 2012. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.    

Dated: 14 March 2012. 

RICHARD E. L. FOGERTY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 

Sarah Douglas 

Zolfo Cooper 

P.O. Box 1102 

4th Floor, Building 3, Cayman Financial Centre 

Dr. Roy’s Drive 

Grand Cayman KY1-1102  

Cayman Islands 

Telephone: (345) 946-0081 

Fax: (345) 946-0082 

 

 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

491 

J. MAR INVESTMENTS LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (2010 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 127(1) of the Companies Law 

(2010 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 

shareholder of the Company will be held at the 

offices of Zolfo Cooper, 4th Floor, Building 3, 

Cayman Financial Centre, Dr. Roy’s Drive, Grand 

Cayman on 27 April 2012 at 1:00 pm.  

Business:  

1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at the final 

winding up on 27 April 2012. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.    

Dated: 14 March 2012. 

RICHARD E. L. FOGERTY 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 

Sarah Douglas 

Zolfo Cooper 

P.O. Box 1102 

4th Floor, Building 3, Cayman Financial Centre 

Dr. Roy’s Drive 

Grand Cayman KY1-1102  

Cayman Islands 

Telephone: (345) 946-0081 

Fax: (345) 946-0082 

IRXL LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (2010 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 127(1) of the Companies Law 

(2010 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 

shareholder of the Company will be held at the 

offices of Zolfo Cooper, 4th Floor, Building 3, 

Cayman Financial Centre, Dr. Roy’s Drive, Grand 

Cayman on 27 April 2012 at 12 noon.  

Business:  

1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at the final 

winding up on 27 April 2012. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.    

Dated: 14 March 2012. 

RICHARD E. L. FOGERTY 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 

Sarah Douglas 

Zolfo Cooper 

P.O. Box 1102 

4th Floor, Building 3, Cayman Financial Centre 

Dr. Roy’s Drive 

Grand Cayman, KY1-1102  

Cayman Islands 

Telephone: (345) 946-0081 

Fax: (345) 946-0082 

BLACKSQUARE (GENERAL PARTNER) 

INC. 

(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(as amended), the final meeting of the 

shareholders of the Company will be held at the 

registered office of the Company on 27 April 

2012 at 9:50 am. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at final 

winding up on 27 April 2012. 

2. To authorize the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the records of the Company for a period of three 

years from the dissolution of the Company, after 

which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Dated: 15 March 2012. 

WALKERS CORPORATE SERVICES 

LIMITED  

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the voluntary liquidator is: 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9002 

Cayman Islands 

 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

492 

Contact for enquiries: 

Jennifer Chailler 

Telephone: (345) 814 6847 

CRUTCHFIELD INCORPORATED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2010 Revision) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(as amended), the final meeting of the 

shareholders of the Company will be held at the 

registered offices of the Company on 30 April 

2012 at 12:00 noon. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at the final 

winding up on 30 April 2012. 

2. To authorize the liquidator to retain the records 

of the company for a period of five years from the 

dissolution of the company, after which they may 

be destroyed. 

Dated: 7 March 2012. 

MBT TRUSTEES LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 

Telephone: 945-8859 

Facsimile: 949-9793/4 

Address for service: 

MBT Trustees Ltd. 

P.O. Box 30622 

Grand Cayman KY1-1203  

Cayman Islands 

FONTAINEBLEAU ONE INVESTMENT 

COMPANY LTD. 

(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(as amended), the final meeting of the 

shareholders of the Company will be held at the 

registered office of the Company on 27 April 

2012 at 10:00 am. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at final 

winding up on 27 April 2012. 

2. To authorize the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the records of the Company for a period of three 

years from the dissolution of the Company, after 

which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Dated: 15 March 2012. 

WALKERS CORPORATE SERVICES 

LIMITED  

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the voluntary liquidator is: 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9002 

Cayman Islands 

Contact for enquiries: 

Jennifer Chailler 

Telephone: (345) 814 6847 

MAN-GLENWOOD LEXINGTON TEI, LDC 

(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(as amended), the final meeting of the managing 

member  of the Company will be held at the 

registered office of the Company on 27 April 

2012 at 10:10 am. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at final 

winding up on 27 April 2012. 

2. To authorize the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the records of the Company for a period of three 

years from the dissolution of the Company, after 

which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Dated: 16 March 2012. 

WALKERS CORPORATE SERVICES 

LIMITED  

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the voluntary liquidator is: 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9002 

Cayman Islands 

 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

493 

Contact for enquiries: 

Jennifer Chailler 

Telephone: (345) 814 6847 

WAVE ENERGY INVESTMENTS LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2010 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 

Section 127 of the Companies Law (2010 

Revision), that the final meeting of the 

shareholders of the above-mentioned Company 

will be held at Stichting Liquidation, c/o Amicorp 

Switzerland Baarerstrasse 75, CH- 6300, Zurich, 

Switzerland on 23 April 2012 at 11:00 am. The 

purpose of said meeting is to have laid before the 

shareholders of the company the report of the 

liquidator, showing the manner in which the 

winding-up of the company has been conducted, 

the property of the company distributed and the 

debts and obligations of the company discharged, 

and giving any explanation thereof. 

 Any member entitled to attend and vote is 

entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 

instead of him, and such proxy need not be a 

member. 

Dated: 16 March 2012. 

STICHTING LIQUIDATION 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 

Mrs. Eva Moore 

Trident Trust Company (Cayman) Limited 

Telephone: (345) 949 0880 

Facsimile: (345) 949 0881 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 847, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-1103 

ZS-SAZ I LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (As Amended) 

Notice of an Extraordinary General Meeting of 

the Members 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the final 

meeting of the members of ZS-SAZ I Limited 

(“the Company”) will be held at ZS-SAZ I 

Limited, Caledonian Trust (Cayman) Limited, 

Caledonian House, 69 Dr. Roy’s Drive, P.O. Box 

1043, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-1102, 

Cayman Islands on 27 April 2012 at 10:00 am.  

The purpose of the meeting will be to:- 

1. lay before the members of the Company the 

report of the liquidator(s) on the winding up of the 

Company; 

2. approve the report  of the liquidator(s); and  

3. approve the remuneration of the liquidator(s). 

Dated: 16 March 2012. 

BERNARD MCGRATH 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator  

The address of the joint liquidator is: 

69 Dr. Roy’s Drive 

PO Box 1043, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1 - 1102 

ZS-SAZ II LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (As Amended) 

Notice of an Extraordinary General Meeting of 

the Members 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the final 

meeting of the members of ZS-SAZ II Limited 

(“the Company”) will be held at ZS-SAZ II 

Limited, Caledonian Trust (Cayman) Limited, 

Caledonian House, 69 Dr. Roy’s Drive, P.O. Box 

1043, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-1102, 

Cayman Islands on 27 April 2012 at 11:00 am.  

The purpose of the meeting will be to:- 

1. lay before the members of the Company the 

report of the liquidator(s) on the winding up of the 

Company; 

2. approve the report  of the liquidator(s); and  

3. approve the remuneration of the liquidator(s). 

Dated: 16 March 2012. 

BERNARD MCGRATH 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator  

The address of the joint liquidator is: 

69 Dr. Roy’s Drive 

PO Box 1043, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1 - 1102 

ZS-SAZ III LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (As Amended) 

Notice of an Extraordinary General Meeting of 

the Members 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the final 

meeting of the members of ZS-SAZ III Limited 

(“the Company”) will be held at ZS-SAZ III 

Limited, Caledonian Trust (Cayman) Limited, 

Caledonian House, 69 Dr. Roy’s Drive, P.O. Box 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

494 

1043, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-1102, 

Cayman Islands on 27 April 2012 at 12:00 pm.  

The purpose of the meeting will be to:- 

1. lay before the members of the Company the 

report of the liquidator(s) on the winding up of the 

Company; 

2. approve the report  of the liquidator(s); and  

3. approve the remuneration of the liquidator(s). 

Dated: 16 March 2012. 

BERNARD MCGRATH 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator  

The address of the joint liquidator is: 

69 Dr. Roy’s Drive 

PO Box 1043, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1 - 1102 

GARAGE INTERNATIONAL LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2010 Revision) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(2010 Revision), the final meeting of the 

Company will be held at the registered offices of 

the Company on 30 April 2012 at 12:00 noon. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at the final 

winding up on 30 April 2012. 

2. To authorize the liquidator to retain the records 

of the company for a period of five years from the 

dissolution of the company, after which they may 

be destroyed. 

Dated: 9 March 2012. 

MBT TRUSTEES LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 

Telephone: 945-8859 

Facsimile: 949-9793/4 

Address for service: 

MBT Trustees Ltd. 

P.O. Box 30622 

Grand Cayman KY1-1203 

Cayman Islands 

STRATEGIC ASIA CAPITAL LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (2011 Revision) 

TAKE notice that the final meeting of the sole 

shareholder of this company will be held at Level 

28, Three Pacific Place, 1 Queen’s Road East, 

Hong Kong on 2 May 2012, at 9:00 am.  

Business: 

1. To consider and if thought fit, approve the 

voluntary liquidators’ final report and accounts, 

including the conduct of the liquidation and the 

remuneration of the liquidators. 

2. To authorise the retention of the records of the 

company, for a period of five years from the 

dissolution of the company, after which they may 

be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Dated: 16 March 2012. 

SUSAN LO YEE HAR 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address of liquidators:  

Intertrust (Cayman) Limited 

Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 

P.O. Box 1034 

Grand Cayman KYI-1102 

ALPHATRAXX ASIA FUND 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 

Pursuant to Section 127(2) of the Companies Law 

(2011 Revision), the final meeting of the 

shareholders of the Company will be held at the 

registered office of the Company on 17 April 

2012 at 10:00 am Eastern Standard Time. 

Business: 

1. To confirm, ratify and approve the conduct of 

the liquidation by the liquidators, S. L. C. 

Whicker and K.D. Blake; 

2. To approve the quantum of the liquidators’ 

remuneration, that being fixed by the time 

properly spent by the liquidators and their staff; 

3. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property of the Company has been disposed of 

as at the date of the final meeting and to approve 

such accounts; and 

4. To authorise the liquidators to retain the 

records of the Company and of the liquidators for 

a period of five years from the dissolution of the 

Company, after which they may be destroyed. 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

495 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in their stead. A proxy need not be a 

member or creditor. 

Dated: 16 March 2011. 

K.D. BLAKE 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 

Name:   Rob Arthur 

Telephone: 345-815-2637 

Facsimile:   345-949-7164 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 493 

Grand Cayman KY1-1106 

Cayman Islands 

Telephone:  345-949-4800 

Facsimile:   345-949-7164 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

496 

Partnership Notices 
 

ATON REAL ESTATE PARTNERS, L.P. 

(In Voluntary Dissolution) 

The Exempted Limited Partnership Law (As 

Amended) 

Pursuant to section 123(1)(e) of the 

Companies Law (as amended) as applicable to the 

above-named partnership (the "Partnership") 

under section 15(4) of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership Law (as amended) (the "ELP Law") 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN AS FOLLOWS: 

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to 

section 15(1) of the ELP Law, the Partnership 

shall be wound up with effect from 15 February 

2012. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 

creditors of the Partnership which is being wound 

up voluntarily are required, within 21 days of this 

notice, to send in their names and addresses and 

the particulars of their debts and claims and the 

names and addresses of their attorneys at law (if 

any) to the undersigned.  In default thereof, they 

will be excluded from the benefit of any 

distribution made before such debts are proved. 

Dated: 15 February 2012. 

For and on behalf of  

ATON REAL ESTATE CAPITAL LTD. 

General Partner 

Address for service: 

Walkers Corporate Services Limited 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9005 

Cayman Islands 

NORTH AFRICA OPPORTUNITIES L.P. 

The Exempted Limited Partnership Law (As 

Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 

was passed by the General Partner of the above 

named Partnership (the "Partnership") dated 21 

February 2012. 

IT IS RESOLVED that North Africa Capital 

Partners Ltd withdraw as the General Partner of 

the Partnership with immediate effect and by the 

operation of section 15(1) of the Exempted 

Limited Partnership Law (as amended) and the 

Partnership Agreement, the Partnership  

 

shall hereby be wound up and dissolved in 

accordance with the terms of the Partnership 

Agreement. 

Dated: 21 February 2012. 

NORTH AFRICA CAPITAL PARTNERS LTD 

General Partner  

The address of the general partner is: 

Walkers Corporate Services Limited 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street 

George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9005 

Cayman Islands  

CHEYNE VALUE FUND L.P. 

The Exempted Limited Partnership Law (As 

Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 

was passed by the General Partner of the above 

named Partnership (the "Partnership") dated 1 

March 2012. 

IT IS RESOLVED that CHEYNE GENERAL 

PARTNER INC in its capacity as the General 

Partner of the Partnership, authorize by the 

operation of section 15(1) of the Exempted 

Limited Partnership Law (as amended) and the 

Partnership Agreement, the Partnership shall 

hereby be wound up and dissolved in accordance 

with the terms of the Partnership Agreement. 

Dated: 1 March 2012. 

For and on behalf of 

CHEYNE GENERAL PARTNER INC. 

General Partner  

The address of the general partner is: 

Mourant Ozannes Corporate Services (Cayman) 

Limited 

42 North Church Street 

Harbour Centre, George Town  

Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ALL PARTNERS I, L.P. 

(The “Partnership”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Exempted Limited Partnership Law (2011 

Revision) 

The sole limited partner of the above named 

Partnership has on the 21 February 2012 approved 

and consented as follows: 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

497 

“That the Partnership be wound up voluntarily 

and that E. Andrew Hersant and Christopher 

Humphries both of Stuarts Walker Hersant 

Attorneys-at-Law, Dr. Roy’s drive, P.O. Box 

2510, Grand Cayman KY1-1104, Cayman Islands 

be and are hereby appointed as Joint Liquidators 

of the Partnership for the purposes of winding up 

the Partnership”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 

creditors of the Partnership are to prove their 

debts or claims on or before the 19th of April 

2012 and to establish any title they may have 

under the Companies Law (2011 Revision) as 

incorporated into the Exempted Limited 

Partnership Law (2011 Revision) or to be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before the debts are proved or from 

objecting to the distribution. 

The final meeting of the limited partners of 

this Partnership will be held at Forth Floor, 36A 

Dr Roy’s Drive, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

at 9am on 20 April 2012 for the purpose of: 

1. presenting to the sole limited partner an 

account of the winding up of the Partnership and 

giving an explanation thereof; and 

2. authorising the Joint Liquidators to retain the 

records of the Partnership for a period of five 

years from the dissolution of the Partnership after 

which they may be destroyed. 

Dated: 7 March 2012. 

E. ANDREW HERSANT 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 

Stuarts Walker Hersant 

Telephone: (345) 949 3344 

Facsimile:  (345) 949 2888 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 2510 

Grand Cayman KY1-1104 

Cayman Islands 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ADVENT KAMAX (CAYMAN) LIMITED 

PARTNERSHIP 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

(The "Exempted Limited Partnership") 

The Exempted Limited Partnership Law 

Notice to Creditors from General 

Partner/Liquidator 

Registration No:  16393 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 

section 15(4) of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership Law (2011 Revision) that the winding 

up and dissolution of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership commenced on 6 March 2012 in 

accordance with the terms of the amended and 

restated partnership agreement dated 4 January 

2006 (the "Partnership Agreement"). 

Advent International Corporation (as the 

manager of Advent Funds LLC as general partner 

of the Exempted Limited Partnership) shall wind 

up the Exempted Limited Partnership in 

accordance with the terms of the Partnership 

Agreement.  

The creditors of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership are required on or before 25 April 

2012 to send in their names and addresses and the 

particulars of their debts or claims to Advent 

Funds LLC or in default thereof they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved. 

Date:  6 March 2012. 

ADVENT FUNDS LLC 

General Partner 

The address of the general partner is: 

Advent International Corporation, Manager 

75 State Street 

Boston, MA02109 

United States of America  

LITIGATION FUNDING L.P. 

The Exempted Limited Partnership Law (As 

Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 

was passed by the General Partner of the above 

named Partnership (the "Partnership") dated 5 

March 2012. 

IT IS RESOLVED that LITIGATION 

FUNDING GP LIMITED, in its capacity as the 

General Partner of the Partnership, authorize by 

the operation of section 15(1) of the Exempted 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

498 

Limited Partnership Law (as amended) and the 

Partnership Agreement, the Partnership shall 

hereby be wound up and dissolved in accordance 

with the terms of the Partnership Agreement. 

Dated: 5 March 2012. 

For and on behalf of 

LITIGATION FUNDING GP LIMITED 

General Partner  

The address of the general partner is: 

Walkers Corporate Services Limited 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9005  

Cayman Islands  

GS CAPITAL PARTNERS III OFFSHORE, 

L.P. 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

(The "Exempted Limited Partnership") 

The Exempted Limited Partnership Law 

Notice to Creditors from General 

Partner/Liquidator 

Registration No:  11111 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 

section 15(4) of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership Law (2011 Revision) that the winding 

up and dissolution of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership commenced on 1 March 2012 in 

accordance with the terms of the exempted 

limited partnership agreement constituting the 

Partnership dated 4 June 1998, as amended (the 

"Partnership Agreement"). 

GS Advisors III, L.L.C. in its capacity as 

general partner shall wind up the Exempted 

Limited Partnership in accordance with the terms 

of the Partnership Agreement.  

The creditors of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership are required on or before the date 

falling four weeks after the date of this notice to 

send in their names and addresses and the 

particulars of their debts or claims to name of 

General Partner or in default thereof they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved. 

Date: 7 March 2012. 

GS ADVISORS III, L.L.C. 

General Partner 

 

 

 

Address for service: 

c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 

PO Box 309, Ugland House 

Grand Cayman KY1-1104 

Cayman Islands 

FORUM GLOBAL REAL ESTATE L.P. 

(In Voluntary Dissolution) 

The Exempted Limited Partnership Law (as 

amended) 

Pursuant to section 123(1)(e) of the 

Companies Law (as amended) as applicable to the 

above-named partnership (the "Partnership") 

under section 15(4) of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership Law (as amended) (the "ELP Law") 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN AS FOLLOWS: 

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to 

section 15(1) of the ELP Law, the Partnership 

shall be wound up with immediate effect. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 

creditors of the Partnership which is being wound 

up voluntarily are required, within 21 days of this 

notice, to send in their names and addresses and 

the particulars of their debts and claims and the 

names and addresses of their attorneys at law (if 

any) to the undersigned.  In default thereof, they 

will be excluded from the benefit of any 

distribution made before such debts are proved. 

Dated: 29 February 2012. 

 For and on behalf of  

FORUM GLOBAL REAL ESTATE GP 

LIMITED 

General Partner 

Address for service: 

Walkers Corporate Services Limited 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9005 

Cayman Islands 

NOOR SECONDARY FUND I, L.P. 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

(The "Exempted Limited Partnership") 

The Exempted Limited Partnership Law 

Notice to Creditors from General 

Partner/Liquidator 

Registration No: 17286 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 

section 15(4) of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership Law (2011 Revision) (as amended) 

that the winding up and dissolution of the 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

499 

Exempted Limited Partnership commenced on 13 

March 2012 in accordance with the terms of the 

partnership agreement dated 19 April 2006  (the 

"Partnership Agreement"). 

Noor Partners Limited in its capacity as 

general partner shall wind up the Exempted 

Limited Partnership in accordance with the terms 

of the Partnership Agreement. 

The creditors of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership are required on or before 9 May 2012 

to send in their names and addresses and the 

particulars of their debts or claims to Noor 

Partners Limited or in default thereof they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved. 

Date:  13 March 2012. 

For and on behalf of 

NOOR PARTNERS LIMITED 

General Partner 

Address for service: 

c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 

PO Box 309, Ugland House 

Grand Cayman KY1-1104 

Cayman Islands 

GS PEP W&C OFFSHORE, L.P. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Exempted Limited Partnership Law (as 

amended) 

Pursuant to section 123(1)(e) of the 

Companies Law (as amended) as applicable to the 

above-named partnership (the "Partnership") 

under section 15(4) of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership Law (as amended) (the "ELP Law") 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN AS FOLLOWS: 

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to 

section 15(2) of the ELP Law, the Partnership 

shall be wound up with effect from 9 March 2012. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 

creditors of the Partnership which is being wound 

up voluntarily are required, within 21 days of this 

notice, to send in their names and addresses and 

the particulars of their debts and claims and the 

names and addresses of their attorneys at law (if 

any) to the undersigned.  In default thereof, they 

will be excluded from the benefit of any 

distribution made before such debts are proved. 

Dated: 9 March 2012. 

For and on behalf of  

GS PEP W&C OFFSHORE ADVISORS, INC. 

General Partner 

Address for service: 

Walkers Corporate Services Limited 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9005 

Cayman Islands 

GRAMERCY COMMUNICATIONS 

PARTNERS (CAYMAN), L.P. 

The Exempted Limited Partnership Law (As 

Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 

was passed by the General Partner of the above 

named Partnership (the "Partnership") dated 08 

March 2012. 

IT IS RESOLVED that Gramercy 

Communications Partners MGP (Cayman), LDC 

withdraw as the General Partner of the 

Partnership with immediate effect and by the 

operation of section 15(1) of the Exempted 

Limited Partnership Law (as amended) and the 

Partnership Agreement, the Partnership shall 

hereby be wound up and dissolved in accordance 

with the terms of the Partnership Agreement. 

Dated: 8 March 2012. 

For and on behalf of  

GRAMERCY COMMUNICATIONS 

PARTNERS MGP (CAYMAN), LDC  

General Partner  

Address for service: 

Walkers Corporate Services Limited 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9005  

Cayman Islands  

BOYER ALLAN GLOBAL EMERGING 

MARKETS FUND L.P. 

The Exempted Limited Partnership Law (As 

Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 

was passed by the General Partner of the above 

named Partnership (the "Partnership") dated 7 

March 2012. 

IT IS RESOLVED that BOYER ALLAN 

GENERAL PARTNER INC. in its capacity as the 

General Partner of the Partnership, authorize by 

the operation of section 15(1) of the Exempted 

Limited Partnership Law (as amended) and the 

Partnership Agreement, the Partnership shall 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

500 

hereby be wound up and dissolved in accordance 

with the terms of the Partnership Agreement. 

Dated: 7 March 2012. 

For and on behalf of 

BOYER ALLAN GENERAL PARTNER INC. 

General Partner  

The address of the general partner is: 

Walkers Corporate Services Limited 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town  

Grand Cayman KY1-9005  

Cayman Islands 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

501 

Reduction of Capital 
 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 

 

I, Melanie Rivers-Woods, Assistant Registrar of Companies in and of the Cayman Islands DO HEREBY 

CERTIFY THAT the order of the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands dated, 20 January 2012 with respect to 

the reduction of share capital of 

LITTLE SHEEP GROUP LIMITED 

Duly registered on 18 December 2007 in compliance with all the requirements of the Companies Law is as 

follows:- 

 

“The issued share capital of Little Sheep Group Limited was by virtue of a Special Resolution passed on 6 

January 2012, reduced from HK$103, 540, 962 divided into 1, 035, 409 ,620 shares of a par value HK$0.10 

each to HK$35, 057, 103 divided into 350, 571, 030 shares of a par value of HK$0.10. (the ”Reduction of 

Capital”). Simultaneously with the Reduction of Capital, the issued share capital of Little Sheep Group 

Limited was restored to HK$103, 540, 962 by allotting and issuing to Wandle Investments Limited, credited as 

fully paid at par, 684, 838, 590 shares of par value HK$0.10 each. 

 

The authorised share capital of the Company, on the registration of this Minute, is HK$1,000,000,000 divided 

into 10,000,000,000 ordinary shares of par value HK$0.10 each.”  

 

EXECUTED for and on behalf of the Registrar of 

Companies on this First day of February Two 

Thousand and Twelve. 

 

 

          

          Assistant Registrar 

          of Companies, Cayman Islands 

 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 

 

I, Melanie Rivers-Woods, Assistant Registrar of Companies in and of the Cayman Islands DO HEREBY 

CERTIFY THAT the order of the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands dated, 9 March 2012 with respect to the 

reduction of share capital of 

DRAGONITE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 

Duly registered on 15 September 2000 in compliance with all the requirements of the Companies Law is as 

follows:- 

 

“The issued share capital of DRAGONITE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED was by virtue of a Special Resolution 

passed on 23 December 2011 and with the sanction of an Order of the Grand Court of Cayman Islands dated 

9 March 2012, reduced from HK$0.50 to HK$0.01 per each  issued share(the “Capital Reduction”) following 

a consolidation of every five issued shares of nominal value of HK$0.10 each into a consolidated issued share 

of par value of HK$0.50 each and a round down of the total number of such consolidated shares to the nearest 

whole number. Immediately following the Capital Reduction becoming effective, each authorized but unissued 

share of the Company of par value of HK$0.10 each be subdivide into ten shares of par value of HK$0.01 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

502 

each. At the date of the registration of this Minute, the authorized share capital of the Company is 

HK$1,000,000,000 divided into 100,000,000,000 shares of HK$0.01 each.” 

 

EXECUTED for and on behalf of the Registrar of 

Companies on this Thirteenth day of March Two 

Thousand and Twelve. 

 

 

 

 

 

Assistant Registrar 

of Companies, Cayman Islands 

 

Dividend Notice 
 

I2PF 

(In Official Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 

Notice of Intention to Declare Final Dividend 

Grand Court Cause No. 107 of 2011 

 

TAKE NOTICE that the official liquidator intends to declare a final dividend. 

Any creditor who has not already lodged his proof of debt with the official liquidator must do so not later 

than 25 May 2012. The official liquidator is not obligated to adjudicate upon any proof of debt received after 

this time. With the result that your failure to lodge a proof of debt by the final date for proofing may result in 

you being excluded from the final distribution.  

Dated: 16 March 2012. 

PETER ANDERSON 

Official Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 

Omar Grant 

Telephone: (345) 949 7576 

Facsimile:  (345) 949 8295 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 897 

Windward 1, Regatta Office Park 

Grand Cayman KY1-1103 

Cayman Islands 

 

Struck-off List 
 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 156 Companies Law (2011 Revision) whereby the following company 

will be struck from the Register of Companies effective 12 March 2012: 

SALIRA INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

503 

Grand Court Notice 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION 

CAUSE NO: FSD 37 OF 2012 

 

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 159 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2010 REVISION) 

AND  

IN THE MATTER OF YA HOLDINGS LTD. 

ORDER 

UPON READING the Originating Application dated 7 March 2012 and the supporting affidavit of Robert 

Siverd sworn on 5 March 2012 

 

IT IS ORDERED as follows: 

1. YA Holdings Ltd. (registration number 194426) shall be restored to the register of companies upon:- 

a) paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$5,350.00 in respect of the reinstatement fee; 

and 

b) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be Maples 

Corporate Services Limited, PO Box 309, Ugland House, George Town, Grand Cayman, KY1-1104, 

Cayman Islands. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette. 

Dated: 7 March 2012. 

Filed: 7 March 2012. 

A. BODDEN 

Registrar of the Financial Services Division 

THIS ORDER was filed by Maples and Calder, attorneys for YA Holdings Ltd., whose address for service is 

PO Box 309, Ugland House, George Town, Grand Cayman, KY1-1104, Cayman Islands. (Ref: 

MXB/670493/23071717).  

 

NOTICES 

 

 NOTICE that the Spring session of the Cayman Islands Court of Appeal for the year 2012 will 

commence on 19 March at courtroom 6 on the 3rd Floor Kirk House, Albert Panton Street, George Town, 

Grand Cayman. The session is scheduled to conclude on 5 April 2012. 

 

 TAKE NOTICE that the Summer session of the Cayman Islands Court of Appeal for the year 2012 will 

commence on 16 July at courtroom 6 on the 3rd Floor Kirk House, Albert Panton Street, George Town, 

Grand Cayman. The session is scheduled to conclude on 3 August 2012. 

 

 TAKE NOTICE that the Winter session of the Cayman Islands Court of Appeal for the year 2012 will 

commence on 19 November at courtroom 6 on the 3rd Floor Kirk House, Albert Panton Street, George 

Town, Grand Cayman. The session is scheduled to conclude on 7 December 2012. 

AUDREY BODDEN 

Registrar 

 

 

 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

504 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION 

CAUSE NO: FSD 1 OF 2012 (PCJ) 

 

IN THE MATTER OF SECTIONS OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2011 REVISION) 

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF TRIDENT MICROSYSTEMS (FAR EAST) LTD. 

 

TAKE NOTICE that by Order of the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands made on 16 February 2012, the 

hearing date for the petition seeking an order that Trident Microsystems (Far East) Ltd., whose registered 

office is situated at M&C Corporate Services Ltd, PO Box 309 GT, Ugland House, South Church Street, 

George Town, Grand Cayman  (the "Company") be put into liquidation and wound up in accordance with the 

provisions of the Companies Law has been adjourned and will now take place on 3 July 2012 at the Law 

Courts, George Town, Grand Cayman at 2.00 p.m. local time and that any creditor or shareholder of the 

Company may be heard on the petition provided that he has given three (3) days' notice to the Company's 

attorneys. 

 

The petition was presented by the Company.  Copies of the petition and supporting affidavits may be obtained 

free of charge from the attorneys for the Company, Maples and Calder, at the address below. 

 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that, by order of the Grand Court made on 11 January 2012, Gordon 

McRae and Eleanor Fisher each of Zolfo Cooper (Cayman) Limited, 4th Floor, Building 3, Cayman Financial 

Centre, George Town, Grand Cayman, KY1-1102, Cayman Islands, were appointed as joint provisional 

liquidators of the Company with power to act jointly and severally pending the hearing of the petition and this 

appointment will continue pending the hearing of the adjourned petition.   

Dated: 13 March 2012. 

Maples and Calder 

Attorneys at Law for the Company  

PO Box 309 

Grand Cayman KY1-1104 

Cayman Islands 

 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION 

CAUSE NO: FSD 6 OF 2012 

 

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 159 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2010 REVISION) 

AND  

IN THE MATTER OF GHG FINANCE LIMITED 

ORDER 

UPON READING the Originating Application dated 17 January 2012 and the supporting affidavit of Stephen 

John Collier sworn on 31 December 2011 

 

IT IS ORDERED as follows: 

1. GHG Finance Limited (registration number 11034) shall be restored to the register of companies upon:- 

a) paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$4,750.00 in respect of the reinstatement fee; 

and 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

505 

b) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be Maples 

Corporate Services Limited, PO Box 309, Ugland House, George Town, Grand Cayman, KY1-1104, 

Cayman Islands. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette. 

Dated: 17 March 2012. 

Filed: 17 March 2012. 

A. BODDEN 

Registrar of the Financial Services Division 

THIS ORDER was filed by Maples and Calder, attorneys for YA Holdings Ltd., whose address for service is 

PO Box 309, Ugland House, George Town, Grand Cayman, KY1-1104, Cayman Islands. (Ref: 

MXB/501565/15594853). 

 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION 

CAUSE NO: FSD 44 OF 2012 

 

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 159 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2010 REVISION) 

AND  

IN THE MATTER OF HEDGE FUND VENTURES LTD. 

ORDER 

UPON READING the Originating Application dated 15 March 2012 and the supporting affidavit of John 

Walley sworn on 12 March 2012 

 

IT IS ORDERED as follows: 

1. Hedge Fund Ventures Ltd. (registration number 110691) shall be restored to the register of companies 

upon:- 

a) paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$2,270.00 in respect of the reinstatement fee; 

and 

b) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be Citco 

Trustees (Cayman) Limited, PO Box 31106, 89 Nexus Way, Camana Bay, Grand Cayman KY1-

1205, Cayman Islands. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette. 

3. Dated: 15 March 2012. 

4. Filed: 15 March 2012. 

A. BODDEN 

Registrar of the Financial Services Division 

THIS ORDER was filed by Maples and Calder, attorneys for Hedge Fund Ventures Ltd., whose address for 

service is PO Box 309, Ugland House, George Town, Grand Cayman, KY1-1104, Cayman Islands. (Ref: 

MXB/278909/23098434). 

 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION 

CAUSE NO. FSD 20 OF 2012 (CQJ) 

 

IN THE MATTER OF CROSBY CAPITAL LIMITED (FORMERLY KNOWN AS 

TECHPACIFIC.COM LIMITED) 

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2011 REVISION) 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

506 

AND  

THE GRAND COURT RULES 1995 ORDER 102 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Petition was on 16 February 2012, presented to the Grand Court of the 

Cayman Islands for confirmation of resolutions of the Company that (a) the par value of each issued 

Consolidated Share and redeemable convertible preference shares (“RCPS”) be reduced from US$0.10 to 

US$0.01 by cancelling US$0.09 of the  paid-up capital on each issued Consolidated Share and RCPS such that 

the nominal value of each issued Consolidated Share and RCPS be reduced from US$0.10 to US$0.01 so as to 

form a new share (the “Adjusted Share”) with a nominal value of US$0.01 each (the “Capital Reduction”); 

and (b) immediately following the Capital Reduction, each authorised but unissued Consolidated Share and 

RCPS of par value of US$0.10 be subdivided into 10 new Adjusted Shares of US$0.01 each (such that the 

authorised share capital of the Company shall become US$200,000,000 divided into 20,000,000,000 Adjusted 

Shares of US$0.01 each) comprising (i) 19,000,000,000 ordinary shares of US$0.01 each and (ii) 

1,000,000,000 RCPS of US$0.01 each. 

 

AND NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the Petition is directed to be heard before a Judge in the Grand 

Court of the Cayman Islands on 19 April 2012. 

 

ANY Creditor or Shareholder of the Company desiring to oppose the making of an Order for the confirmation 

of the reduction of capital shall provide notice to the Attorneys for the Petitioner that they intend to appear at 

the hearing in person or by counsel for that purpose a minimum of 3 clear days prior to the hearing. 

 

A copy of the Petition will be furnished to any such person requiring the same by the under-mentioned 

Attorneys-at-Law on payment of the regulated charge for the same. 

Dated: 26 March 2012 

Conyers Dill & Pearman 

Attorneys-at-Law for the Petitioner 

Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive 

PO Box 2681 

Grand Cayman KY1-1111 

Cayman Islands 

 

Demand Notices 
 

Radcliff Lloyd Stewart 

105 Frenchman’s Drive 

Breakers 

Grand Cayman 

 

Re: MORTGAGE CONTRACT NO. 174299 

  REGISTRATION SECTION BREAKERS, BLOCK 56B, PARCEL 87 

 

We act for the Scotiabank & Trust (Cayman) Ltd (“the Bank”) which is the holder of a registered Charge over 

the property known as Registration Section Breakers, Block 56B, Parcel 87 (“the Charge”).  We are instructed 

that you are, and have been for a period in excess of one month in default of payment of the monthly sum due 

under the terms of the Charge. The amount of monthly instalments outstanding to date is CI$8,639.45 (“the 

Arrears”). By this letter we give you notice to pay the Arrears immediately.  



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

507 

 

The total amount outstanding under the Charge is CI$192,081.63 and interest is accruing at a daily rate of 

CI$39.33 per day.  We also hereby give you formal notice of demand for the immediate payment of the total 

amount outstanding under the Charge together with accrued interest to the date of payment.  Failure to comply 

with this notice and demand will entitle the Bank, at its option to exercise its rights under the Charge and the 

Registered Land Law (2004 Revision). 

Dated: 3 February 2012. 

CAMPBELLS 

 

Ian and Olga Edwards 

Apt # 1006 

Windsor Lakes, Block J 

George Town 

Grand Cayman 

 

Re: MORTGAGE CONTRACT NO. 174993 

 REGISTRATION SECTION GEORGE TOWN SOUTH, BLOCK 14D, PARCEL 419H78 

 

We act for the Scotiabank & Trust (Cayman) Ltd (“the Bank”) which is the holder of a registered Charge over 

the property known as Registration Section George Town South, Block 14D, Parcel 419H78 (“the Charge”).  

We are instructed that you are, and have been for a period in excess of one month in default of payment of the 

monthly sum due under the terms of the Charge. The amount of monthly instalments outstanding to date is 

CI$2,220.38 (“the Arrears”). By this letter we give you notice to pay the Arrears immediately.  

 

The total amount outstanding under the Charge is CI$138,226.86 and interest is accruing at a daily rate of 

CI$16.09 per day.  We also hereby give you formal notice of demand for the immediate payment of the total 

amount outstanding under the Charge together with accrued interest to the date of payment.  Failure to comply 

with this notice and demand will entitle the Bank, at its option to exercise its rights under the Charge and the 

Registered Land Law (2004 Revision). 

Dated: 13 February 2012. 
CAMPBELLS 

 

NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 64 (2) OF 

THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004 REVISION) 

 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A CHARGE DATED 24 MARCH 2004 

 

BETWEEN:   THE CAYMAN ISLANDS CIVIL SERVICE ASSOCIATION 

CO-OPERATIVE CREDIT UNION LTD        CHARGEE 

 

AND:     UDITH RANKINE 

AND:     JAMES GUSTAVO MILLER            CHARGORS  

 

REGISTRATION SECTION BLOCK  PARCEL 

SAVANNAH      27C   304 

 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

508 

TAKE NOTICE that the Cayman Islands Civil Service Association Co-operative Credit Union Ltd, as 

Chargee of a Registered Charge over Savannah, Block 27C, Parcel 304 hereby serves a demand in writing 

pursuant to the provisions of Section 64 (2) of the Registered Land Law (2004 Revision). 

 

By a Legal Charge dated 24 March 2004 Udith Rankine and James Gustavo Miller as Chargors charged 

Savannah, Block 27C, Parcel 304 with payment of the sum of CI$60,000.00. 

 

The Cayman Islands Civil Service Association Co-operative Credit Union Ltd hereby demands repayment of 

the balance outstanding of the money secured by the above mentioned Charge, which as at 24 February 2010 

consisted of principal and accrued interest of CI$35,987.66. 

 

The Legal Charge referred to provided that interest at the rate of 9.75% per annum would be payable on the 

reducing balance of the loan made to the Chargors. 

 

The Chargee draws the Chargors’ attention to Section 64 of the Registered Land Law (2004 Revision) which 

provides that the balance due from the Chargors will be deemed repayable three months after the service of 

this demand. 

Dated: 29 February 2012. 

RITCH& CONOLLY 

Attorneys-at-Law 

For and on behalf of the Cayman Islands Civil 

Service Association Co-operative Credit Union Ltd 

 

NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 72 (1) OF 

THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004 REVISION) 

 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A CHARGE DATED 24 MARCH 2004 

 

BETWEEN:   THE CAYMAN ISLANDS CIVIL SERVICE ASSOCIATION 

CO-OPERATIVE CREDIT UNION LTD         CHARGEE 

 

AND:     UDITH RANKINE 

AND:     JAMES GUSTAVO MILLER             CHARGORS 

 

REGISTRATION SECTION BLOCK  PARCEL 

SAVANNAH      27C   304 

 

TAKE NOTICE that the Cayman Islands Civil Service Association Co-operative Credit Union Ltd, as 

Chargee of a Registered Charge over Savannah, Block 27C, Parcel 304 hereby serves a demand in writing 

pursuant to the provisions of Section 72 (1) of the Registered Land Law (2004 Revision). 

 

By a Legal Charge dated 24 March 2004 Udith Rankine and James Gustavo Miller as Chargors charged 

Savannah, Block 27C, Parcel 304 with payment of the sum of CI$60,000.00. 

 

The Cayman Islands Civil Service Association Co-operative Credit Union Ltd hereby demands repayment of 

the balance outstanding of the money secured by the above mentioned Charge, which as at 24 February 2010 

consisted of principal and accrued interest of CI$35,987.66. 

 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

509 

The Legal Charge referred to provided that interest at the rate of 9.75% per annum would be payable on the 

reducing balance of the loan made to the Chargors. 

 

The Chargee draws the Chargors’ attention to Section 72 of the Registered Land Law (2004 Revision) which 

provides that if a Chargor does not comply within three months after service of a Section 72(1) demand the 

Chargee may appoint a receiver of the income of the charged property or sell the charged property.  

Dated: 29 February 2012. 

 

RITCH& CONOLLY 

Attorneys-at-Law 

For and on behalf of the Cayman Islands Civil 

Service Association Co-operative Credit Union Ltd 

 

NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 64 (2) OF  

THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004 REVISION) 

 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A CHARGE DATED 23 MARCH 2011 

 

BETWEEN:  THE CAYMAN ISLANDS CIVIL SERVICE ASSOCIATION 

CO-OPERATIVE CREDIT UNION LTD       CHARGEE 

 

AND:   BRIAN RATTRAY               CHARGOR 

 

REGISTRATION SECTION BLOCK  PARCEL 

BREAKERS          48C   174 

 

TAKE NOTICE that the Cayman Islands Civil Service Association Co-operative Credit Union Ltd, as 

Chargee of a Registered Charge over Breakers, Block 48C, Parcel 174 hereby serves a demand in writing 

pursuant to the provisions of Section 64 (2) of the Registered Land Law (2004 Revision). 

 

By a Legal Charge dated 23rd March 2011 Brian Rattray as Chargor charged Breakers, Block 48C, Parcel 174 

with payment of the sum of CI$132,097.33. 

 

The Cayman Islands Civil Service Association Co-operative Credit Union Ltd hereby demands repayment of 

the balance outstanding of the money secured by the above mentioned Charge, which as at 5th March 2011 

consisted of principal and accrued interest of CI$131,311.06. 

 

The Legal Charge referred to provided that interest at the rate of 9.75% per annum would be payable on the 

reducing balance of the loan made to the Chargor. 

 

The Chargee draws the Chargors’ attention to Section 64 of the Registered Land Law (2004 Revision) which 

provides that the balance due from the Chargor will be deemed repayable three months after the service of this 

demand. 

Dated: 6 March 2012. 

RITCH & CONOLLY 

Attorneys-at-Law 

 For and on behalf of the Cayman Islands Civil 

 Service Association Co-operative Credit Union Ltd 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

510 

NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 72 (1) OF  

THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004 REVISION) 

 

AND THE MATTER OF A CHARGE DATED 23 MARCH 2011 

 

BETWEEN:  THE CAYMAN ISLANDS CIVIL SERVICE ASSOCIATION 

CO-OPERATIVE CREDIT UNION LTD         CHARGEE 

 

AND:    BRIAN RATTRAY                CHARGOR 

 

REGISTRATION SECTION BLOCK  PARCEL 

BREAKERS          48C   174 

 

TAKE NOTICE that the Cayman Islands Civil Service Association Co-operative Credit Union Ltd, as 

Chargee of a Registered Charge over Breakers, Block 48C, Parcel 174 hereby serves a demand in writing 

pursuant to the provisions of Section 64 (2) of the Registered Land Law (2004 Revision). 

 

By a Legal Charge dated 23rd March 2011 Brian Rattray as Chargor charged Breakers, Block 48C, Parcel 174 

with payment of the sum of CI$132,097.33. 

 

The Cayman Islands Civil Service Association Co-operative Credit Union Ltd hereby demands repayment of 

the balance outstanding of the money secured by the above mentioned Charge, which as at 5th March 2012 

consisted of principal and accrued interest of CI$131,311.06. 

 

The Legal Charge referred to provided that interest at the rate of 9.75% per annum would be payable on the 

reducing balance of the loan made to the Chargor. 

 

The Chargee draws the Chargors’ attention to Section 64 of the Registered Land Law (2004 Revision) which 

provides that the balance due from the Chargor will be deemed repayable three months after the service of this 

demand. 

Dated: 6 March 2012. 

RITCH & CONOLLY 

Attorneys-at-Law 

 For and on behalf of the Cayman Islands Civil 

 Service Association Co-operative Credit Union Ltd 

 

Joanne Anglin-Haynes 

#1 Scholar’s Villa 

West Bay 

Grand Cayman 

 

Re: MORTGAGE CONTRACT NO. 175200 

  REGISTRATION SECTION WEST BAY NORTH WEST, BLOCK 4D, PARCEL 384H1 

  SCOTIAPLAN LOAN ACCOUNT NUMBER: 175606 

 

We act for the Scotiabank & Trust (Cayman) Ltd (“the Bank”) which is the holder of a registered Charge over 

the property known as Registration Section West Bay North West, Block 4D, Parcel 384H1 (“the Charge”).  

We are instructed that you are, and have been for a period in excess of one month in default of payment of the 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

511 

monthly sum due under the terms of the Charge. The amount of monthly instalments outstanding to date is 

CI$3,233.92 (“the Arrears”). By this letter we give you notice to pay the Arrears immediately.  

 

The total amount outstanding under the Charge is CI$198,908.87 and interest is accruing at a daily rate of 

CI$22.62 per day.  We also hereby give you formal notice of demand for the immediate payment of the total 

amount outstanding under the Charge together with accrued interest to the date of payment.  Failure to comply 

with this notice and demand will entitle the Bank, at its option to exercise its rights under the Charge and the 

Registered Land Law (2004 Revision). 

 

With regard to your Scotiaplan Loan Account, we are instructed that you are, and have been for a period in 

excess of one month in default of payment of the monthly sum due under the terms of the Scotiaplan Loan 

Account. The amount of monthly instalments outstanding to date is CI$121.85 (“the Scotiaplan Loan Account 

Arrears”). By this letter we give you notice to pay the Scotiaplan Loan Account Arrears immediately.  The 

total amount outstanding under the credit card is CI$3,717.34 and we also hereby give you formal notice of 

demand for the immediate payment of the total amount. 

Dated: 16 March 2012. 

CAMPBELLS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

512 

Patent and Trademarks 
 

In pursuance of instructions received at the 

Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 

Islands 

On:    6 March 2012 

Change of Particulars 

Change of Proprietor:  
Lladro, S.A. 

Ctra. Alboraya 

s/n – Poligono Lladro 

46016 Tavernes Blanques  

     (Valencia) 

     Spain 

has been recorded as the Proprietor for the 

following Trademark No: 

CT2566792 

 

In pursuance of instructions received at the 

Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 

Islands 

On:   1 March 2012 

Change of Particulars 

Change of Name & Address: 

Cartier International AG 

Hinterbergstrasse 22 

Postfach 61 

6312 Steinhausen 

Switzerland 

has been recorded as the Proprietor for the 

following Trademark No(s): 

1242431 1095932    1109501   

642791 1031563   1205843   

1092909 1297650 

 

United Kingdom trademark rights were renewed 

in the Cayman Islands 

On:      02 March 2012 

No:     1109501 

Class List:    3 

Date of Expiry: 14 February 2020 

Proprietor:    Cartier International AG 

Hinterbergstrasse 22 

Postfach 61 

6312 Steinhausen 

Switzerland 

 

 

Agent:     Appleby Intellectual Property  

 Services Ltd. 

P. O. Box 190 

Clifton House 

75 Fort Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: CARTIER 

 

United Kingdom trademark rights were renewed 

in the Cayman Islands 

On:      02 March 2012 

No:      1095932 

Class List:    4, 6, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21,  

  24, 25, 26, 28, 34 

Date of Expiry: 22 May 2019 

Proprietor:    Cartier International AG 

Hinterbergstrasse 22 

Postfach 61 

6312 Steinhausen 

Switzerland 

Agent:     Appleby Intellectual Property  

    Services Ltd. 

P. O. Box 190 

Clifton House 

75 Fort Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark:    

 
 

United Kingdom trademark rights were renewed 

in the Cayman Islands 

On:      02 March 2012 

No:      1092909 

Class List:    8, 9, 14, 16, 18, 21, 25, 34 

Date of Expiry: 21 March 2019 

Proprietor:    Cartier International AG 

Hinterbergstrasse 22 

Postfach 61 

6312 Steinhausen 

Switzerland 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

513 

Agent:     Appleby Intellectual Property  

  Services Ltd. 

P. O. Box 190 

Clifton House 

75 Fort Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark:    

 
 

European Community trademark rights were 

renewed in the Cayman Islands 

On:      06 March 2012 

No:      CT2697209 

Class List:    33 

Date of Expiry: 14 May 2022 

Proprietor:    Diageo Brands  B.V. 

Molenwerf 10-12 

1014 BG Amsterdam 

The Netherlands 

Agent:     George C.J. Moore 

105 S. Narcissus Avenue 

Suite 812 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

USA 

Word/Mark:    

 
 

European Community trademark rights were 

renewed in the Cayman Islands 

On:      06 March 2012 

No:      CT2566792 

Class List:    21 

Date of Expiry: 06 February 2022 

Proprietor:    Lladro, S.A. 

Ctra. Alboraya 

s/n - Poligono Lladro 

46016 Tavernes Blanques  

  (Valencia) 

Spain 

Agent:     George C.J. Moore 

105 S. Narcissus Avenue 

Suite 812 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

USA 

Word/Mark:    

 
 

United Kingdom trademark rights were renewed 

in the Cayman Islands 

On:      08 March 2012 

No:      2413082 

Class List:    33 

Date of Expiry: 06 March 2022 

Proprietor:    Planeta S.R.L., 

Contrada Dispensa, 

Menfi (Agrigento) 92012 

Italy 

Agent:     Appleby Intellectual Property  

  Services Ltd. 

P. O. Box 190 

Clifton House 

75 Fort Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: SANTA CECILIA 

 

United Kingdom trademark rights were renewed 

in the Cayman Islands 

On:      07 March 2012 

No:      2294744 

Class List:    36 

Date of Expiry: 08 March 2022 

Proprietor:    HSBC Holdings Plc 

8 Canada Square 

London E14 5HQ 

United Kingdom 

Agent:     Appleby Intellectual Property  

  Services Ltd. 

P. O. Box 190 

Clifton House 

75 Fort Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

514 

Word/Mark: THE WORLD'S LOCAL  

  BANK 

 

United Kingdom trademark rights were renewed 

in the Cayman Islands 

On:      08 March 2012 

No:    911211 

Class List:    14 

Date of Expiry: 26 June 2022 

Proprietor:    Rolex SA 

3-5-7 rue Francois-Dussaud 

Geneva 

Switzerland 

Agent:     Thorp Alberga 

P. O. Box 472 

Harbour Place, 2nd Floor 

103 South Church Street 

George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-1106 

Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark:   MILGAUSS 

 

United Kingdom trademark rights were renewed 

in the Cayman Islands 

On:      08 March 2012 

No:      914137 

Class List:    14 

Date of Expiry: 04 August 2022 

Proprietor:    Rolex SA 

3-5-7 rue Francois-Dussaud 

Geneva 

Switzerland 

Agent:     Thorp Alberga 

P. O. Box 472 

Harbour Place, 2nd Floor 

103 South Church Street 

George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-1106 

Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark:   YACHT-MASTER 

 

United Kingdom trademark rights were registered 

in the Cayman Islands 

On:      02 March 2012 

No:      2274709B 

Class List:    33 

Date of Expiry: 07 July 2021 

 

Proprietor:    Polmos Zyrardow Sp Z.O.O 

UL. Mickiewicza 1-3 

96-300 Zyrardow 

Poland 

Agent:     Appleby Intellectual Property  

  Services Ltd. 

P. O. Box 190 

Clifton House 

75 Fort Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: BELVEDERE 

 

United Kingdom trademark rights were registered 

in the Cayman Islands 

On:      05 March 2012 

No:      2592061 

Class List:    35 

Date of Expiry: 19 August 2021 

Proprietor:    Sterling Jewelers Inc. 

375 Ghent Road 

Akron 

Ohio 44333 

United States of America 

Agent:     Lysaght & Co. 

P O Box 49, 39 La Motte Street 

St Helier, Jersey JE4 5NB 

Channel Islands 

British Isles 

Word/Mark: KAY 

 

United Kingdom trademark rights were registered 

in the Cayman Islands 

On:      07 March 2012 

No:      879996C 

Class List:    12 

Date of Expiry: 26 May 2020 

Proprietor:    BTR Industries Limited 

3rd Floor, 40 Grosvenor Place 

London SW1X 7AW 

United Kingdom 

Agent:     Appleby Intellectual Property  

  Services Ltd. 

P. O. Box 190 

Clifton House 

75 Fort Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

515 

Word/Mark:    

 
 

European Community trademark rights were 

registered in the Cayman Islands 

On:      08 March 2012 

No:      CT9044793 

Class List:    35, 39, 43 

Date of Expiry: 21 April 2020 

Proprietor:    Southwest Airlines Co. 

2702 Love Field Drive 

Dallas, 

Texas 75235 

United States of America 

Agent:     Walkers 

Walkers House, 87 Mary Street 

George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9002 

Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark:   SWABIZ 

 

European Community trademark rights were 

registered in the Cayman Islands 

On:      08 March 2012 

No:      CT9044074 

Class List:    35, 39, 43 

Date of Expiry: 21 April 2020 

Proprietor:    Southwest Airlines Co. 

2702 Love Field Drive 

Dallas 

Texas 75235 

United States of America 

Agent:     Walkers 

Walkers House, 87 Mary Street 

George Town, 

Grand Cayman KY1-9002 

Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: SOUTHWEST.COM 

 

European Community trademark rights were 

registered in the Cayman Islands 

On:     08 March 2012 

No:      CT9044901 

Class List:    35, 39, 43 

Date of Expiry: 21 April 2020 

Proprietor:    Southwest Airlines Co. 

2702 Love Field Drive 

Dallas, 

Texas 75235 

United States of America 

Agent:     Walkers 

Walkers House, 87 Mary Street 

George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9002 

Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark:    

 
NOTES: Colours Blue, Red, Yellow. 

 

European Community trademark rights were 

registered in the Cayman Islands 

On:      08 March 2012 

No:      CT9044181 

Class List:    35, 39, 43 

Date of Expiry: 21 April 2020 

Proprietor:    Southwest Airlines Co. 

2702 Love Field Drive 

Dallas, 

Texas 75235 

United States of America 

Agent:     Walkers 

Walkers House, 87 Mary Street 

George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9002 

Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: CLICK 'N SAVE 

 

European Community trademark rights were 

registered in the Cayman Islands 

On:      08 March 2012 

No:      CT9044157 

Class List:    35, 39, 43 

Date of Expiry: 21 April 2020 

 

 

 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

516 

Proprietor:    Southwest Airlines Co. 

2702 Love Field Drive 

Dallas 

Texas 75235 

United States of America 

Agent:     Walkers 

Walkers House, 87 Mary Street 

George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9002 

Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: SOUTHWEST AIRLINES 

 

European Community trademark rights were 

registered in the Cayman Islands 

On:      08 March 2012 

No:      CT9044331 

Class List:    9, 39, 43 

Date of Expiry: 21 April 2020 

Proprietor:    Southwest Airlines Co. 

2702 Love Field Drive 

Dallas, 

Texas 75235 

United States of America 

Agent:     Walkers 

Walkers House, 87 Mary Street 

George Town, 

Grand Cayman KY1-9002 

Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: DING 

 

European Community trademark rights were 

registered in the Cayman Islands 

On:      08 March 2012 

No:      CT9044413 

Class List:    35, 39, 43 

Date of Expiry: 21 April 2020 

Proprietor:    Southwest Airlines Co. 

Love Field Drive 

Dallas 

Texas 75235 

United States of America 

Agent:     Walkers 

Walkers House, 87 Mary Street 

George Town, 

Grand Cayman KY1-9002 

Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: WANNA GET AWAY? 

 

In pursuance of instructions received at the 

Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 

Islands 

On:    9 March 2012 

Change of Particulars 

Brandbrew SA 

Change of Address To: 

5, rue Gabriel Lippmann 

L-5365 Munsbach 

Luxembourg 

has been recorded as the Proprietor for the 

following Trademark Nos: 

MP787955   996159   936704 

                 1453599    1299641 

 

In pursuance of instructions received at the 

Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 

Islands 

On:             13 March 2012 

Change of Particulars 

Change of Proprietor: 

     Aricent Group 

     c/o Walkers SPV Limited 

     Walker House 

     PO Box 908GT, Mary Street 

     George Town 

     Cayman Islands 

has been recorded as the Proprietor for the 

following Trademark Nos: 

     CT5302781  2436145 

 

United Kingdom trademark rights were renewed 

in the Cayman Islands 

On:      13 March 2012 

No:      906711 

Class List:    33 

Date of Expiry: 14 March 2022 

Proprietor:    Tequila Cuervo, S.A.  De C.V. 

Avenida Periferico Sur #8500 

Tlaquepaque, Jalisco, CP 456013 

Mexico 

Agent:     Appleby Intellectual Property  

  Services Ltd. 

P. O. Box 190 

Clifton House 

75 Fort Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

517 

Word/Mark: CUERVO 

 

NOTES: The mark consists of a Spanish word 

meaning "Raven". 

 

United Kingdom trademark rights were renewed 

in the Cayman Islands 

On:      13 March 2012 

No:      2294610 

Class List:    32, 33 

Date of Expiry: 07 March 2022 

Proprietor:    Bacardi  & Company Limited 

Aeulestrasse 5, FL-9490, 

Vaduz 

Liechtenstein 

Agent:     Appleby Intellectual Property  

  Services Ltd. 

P. O. Box 190 

Clifton House 

75 Fort Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark:    

 
United Kingdom trademark rights were renewed 

in the Cayman Islands 

On:      12 March 2012 

No:      2292142 

Class List:    5 

Date of Expiry: 07 February 2022 

Proprietor:    Pfizer Products Inc. 

Eastern Point Road 

Groton, CT 06340 

USA 

Agent:     Appleby Intellectual Property  

  Services Ltd. 

P. O. Box 190 

Clifton House 

75 Fort Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: NURESCA 

 

United Kingdom trademark rights were renewed 

in the Cayman Islands 

On:      13 March 2012 

No:     2295492 

Class List:  5 

Date of Expiry: 15 March 2022 

Proprietor:    C.P. Pharmaceuticals  

  International  C.V. 

c/o General Partners 

Pfizer Production LLC and, 

      Pfizer Manufacturing LLC, 

235 East 42nd Street 

New York 10017 

United States of America 

Agent:     Appleby Intellectual Property  

  Services Ltd. 

P. O. Box 190 

Clifton House 

75 Fort Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: CHAMPIX 

 

United Kingdom trademark rights were renewed 

in the Cayman Islands 

On:      09 March 2012 

No:      2291628 

Class List:    36 

Date of Expiry: 01 February 2022 

Proprietor:    State Street Corporation 

One Lincoln Street 

Boston 

Massachusetts 02111 

United States of America 

Agent:     Campbells 

P. O. Box 884 

4th Floor, Scotia Centre 

George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-1103 

Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: FUTURES CONNECT 

 

United Kingdom trademark rights were registered 

in the Cayman Islands 

On:      12 March 2012 

No:      1447392 

Class List:    5 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

518 

Date of Expiry: 12 November 2017 

Proprietor:    Takeda Pharmaceutical  

  Company Limited 

1-1, Doshomachi 4-chome 

Chuo-ku, Osaka 

Japan 

Agent:     Appleby Intellectual Property  

  Services Ltd. 

P. O. Box 190 

Clifton House 

75 Fort Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: BLOPRESS 

 

United Kingdom trademark rights were registered 

in the Cayman Islands 

On:      12 March 2012 

No:      2538858 

Class List:    1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 13, 14, 17, 18,  

19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 

29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 

38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45 

Date of Expiry: 12 February 2020 

Proprietor:    Yamaha Corporation, 

10-1, Nakazawa-cho 

Naka Ku Hamamatsu-shi 

Shizuoka 

Japan 

Agent:     Lysaght & Co. 

P O Box 49, 39 La Motte Street 

St Helier, Jersey JE4 5NB 

Channel Islands 

British Isles 

Word/Mark:    

 
United Kingdom trademark rights were registered 

in the Cayman Islands 

On:      12 March 2012 

No:      2538856 

Class List:    9, 11, 15, 16, 28, 41 

Date of Expiry: 12 February 2020 

Proprietor:    Yamaha Corporation, 

10-1, Nakazawa-cho 

Naka Ku Hamamatsu-shi 

Shizuoka 

Japan 

Agent:     Lysaght & Co. 

P O Box 49, 39 La Motte Street 

St Helier, Jersey JE4 5NB 

Channel Islands 

British Isles 

Word/Mark:    

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

519 

GOVERNMENT 

Long Service Awards 
 

THE COLONIAL SERVICE MEDALS REGULATIONS 

(1998 REVISION) 

 

RECIPIENTS for 2010 & 2011 

 

The Colonial Fire Brigades Long Service Medal [in alphabetical order] 

2010   30 Year Clasp 

Timothy HYDES - Divisional Officer 

Linford WEBB  - Sub Officer 

 

25 Year Clasp 

Curtis Carvin CONNOR  - Sub Officer 

Nigel Wayne EBANKS  - Station Officer 

Trent JACKSON    - Sub Officer 

Herman Anthony MYRIE  - Sub Officer 

Gilbert Hartnell RANKIN  - Station Officer 

Larry SEYMOUR    - Sub Officer 

Sherman YATES    - Station officer 

 

18 Year Medal 

Sean Alexander MELLANEO  - Fire Officer 

 

2011   25 Year Clasp  

Carl Jonathan CHRISTIAN - Sub Officer 

Frank Sean MARTINEZ  - Sub Officer 

Curtis Atwood SOLOMON - Sub Officer 

Percival Thomas WHORMS - Sub Officer 

 

18 Year Medal 

Dean MORALES   - Fire Officer 

Dwight Randy RANKIN - Leading Fire Officer 

 

The Colonial Police Long Service Medal [in alphabetical order] 

2010   Nil  

 

2011   30 Year Clasp 

Clifton Anthony ENNIS, CPM  - Deputy Commissioner of Police 

Gerald Martin JOSEPH     - Inspector 

Clesford George LUMSDEN   - Sergeant  

Adrian SEALES       - Superintendent  

Clive SMITH       - Acting Inspector 

Leonor Elena YATES, CERT HON - Senior Constable 

 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

520 

25 Year Clasp  

Gregory BANKS   - Detective Constable 

Clell Bradlee EBANKS - Inspector 

Daniel LEE     - Inspector 

Wendy PARCHMENT  - Sergeant 

Wayne POWELL   - Sergeant 

Kurt WALTON    - Superintendent 

 

18 Year Medal 

Christopher  SAMUELS - Police Constable 

Loxley SOLOMON   - Police Constable 

 

The Colonial Prison Long Service Medal [in alphabetical order] 

2010   25 Year Clasp 

Peter Andrew FOSTER  - Principal Officer 

 

18 Year Medal 

Errol Leighton BROWN    - Prison Officer 

Lawrence Oliver CUNNINGHAM - Prison Officer 

Juan Francisco RUIZ     - Senior Officer 

 

2011   30 Year Clasp 

Richard Hugh BARTON Snr     - Principal Officer 

Corinthia Margaret BODDEN-WILSON - Prison Officer 

Rose Marie HURLSTON      - Lead Officer 

Claira Juanita RANGE       - Director of Eagle House 

Leighton Griffin RANKINE     - Lead Officer 

 

25 Year Clasp  

Noel Garth DESLANDES  - Prison Officer 

Corine Diane FLORES   - Lead Officer 

 

The Colonial Special Constabulary Medal [in alphabetical order] 

2010   Nil  

 

2011   9 Year Medal 

Stephen EBANKS  - Special Constable  

Rohan LAWRENCE - Special Constable 

Michael MENDEZ  - Special Constable 

Claude MYLES   - Special Constable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

521 

 

Probate and Administration 
 

Pursuant to rule 4, subrule (2), of the Probate and Administration Rules, there are published the following 

applications for grants of personal representation in respect of persons who died domiciled in the Cayman 

Islands: 

Name of  

Deceased 

Name of 

Applicant 

Date of 

Application 

Date of 

Death  

Estimated 

Value 

of Estate 

     

WILLIAMS, 

Mary 

FENNELL, 

Glendon Michael 

& FENNELL, 

Juliana Charmin 

28th February 2012 22nd December 2011 CI$490,324.00  

     

DEVON O. GOW 

Supervisor Civil Registry 

 

Errata 
 

Subscribers are being asked to note that: 

 GTX, L.P. and GTE, L.P. dates of the partnership agreement referenced in the notices are incorrect 

and the limited partnership agreements that should have been referenced are the Second Amended 

and Restated Limited Partnership Agreements dated 12 April 2011. 

 

 Gazette 5, 2 March 2009 

Reg. No.CT890657  

Expiry date is: 24 July 2018 

 

Gazette 5, 27 February 2012 

Reg. No.2579075 

Class should be: 36 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

522 

Publishing and Advertising Information 
 

Cancelled Notices: 
The deadline for cancelling notices is the same as for the deadline for submission of commercial sector 

notices. (See deadlines at back of Gazette).  

 

Availability: 

The Cayman Islands Gazette is available on subscription from the Gazette Office, Government Information 

Services, 2nd Floor, Government Office Administration Building. Copies of back issues may be obtained from 

the Cayman Islands National Archive at the rate of 25 cents per page. 

 

Annual Subscription Rates: 

 Local: Gazettes only - CI$26.00 (US$31.72); Supplements only – CI$195.00 (US$237.80); Gazettes and 

Supplements - CI$221.00 (US$26 9.52).  Subscriptions run 12 months from commencement date. 

Cheques should be made payable to the Cayman Islands Government and forwarded to the Gazette 

office.   

 Overseas: Effective 1 July 2004, subscription fees will include shipping and handling costs, as follows  

 Caribbean, US and Canada: Gazettes only - US$135.72; Supplements only – US$393.80; Gazettes and 

Supplements – US$ 477.52.  

 European and other countries: Gazettes only, $161.72; Supplements only, US$445.80; Gazettes and 

Supplements, $592.52. 

 Payment should be in the form of an international money order or banker’s draft. 

 

Additional Copies of Supplements: 

Additional copies of supplements may be obtained from the Cayman Islands Legislative Assembly (tel. 345-

949-4236; fax. 345-949-9514). Requests should be directed to the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly, PO Box 

890, Grand Cayman KY1-1103. 

 

Extraordinary editions: 

Extraordinary editions are published in cases of special urgency, on payment of a fee of CI$150 per page, with 

a minimum fee of CI$600. Fees for extraordinary issues in excess of four pages will be assessed in multiples 

of four. 

 

Advertising Rates: 

Costs for insertions in the Gazette are assessed at the rate of 65 cents per word.  Payment must accompany 

submissions. The Gazette Office recommends that text be submitted by email to caymangazette@gov.ky, 

followed by a printed hard copy.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky


 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

523 

2012 GAZETTE PUBLISHING DATES AND SUBMISSION DEADLINES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gazette Government  Private Sector Publication Date  

No. Deadline 12:00 pm Deadline 12:00 pm (Printer's Delivery 

          Deadline 12:00 pm) 

8 Wed 28-Mar-12 Fri 30-Mar-12 *Tues 10-Apr-12 

9 Wed 11-Apr-12 Fri 13-Apr-12 Mon 23-Apr-12 

10 Wed 25-Apr-12 Fri 27-Apr-12 Mon 7-May-12 

11 Wed 9-May-12 Fri 11-May-12 *Tues 22-May-12 

12 Wed 23-May-12 Fri 25-May-12 *Tues 5-Jun-12 

13 Wed 6-Jun-12 Fri 8-Jun-12 *Tues 19-Jun-12 

14 Wed 20-Jun-12 Fri 22-Jun-12 *Tues 3-Jul-12 

15 Wed 4-Jul-12 Fri 6-Jul-12 Mon 16-Jul-12 

16 Wed 18-Jul-12 Fri 20-Jul-12 Mon 30-Jul-12 

17 Wed 1-Aug-12 Fri 3-Aug-12 Mon 13-Aug-12 

18 Wed 15-Aug-12 Fri 17-Aug-12 Mon 27-Aug-12 

19 Wed 29-Aug-12 Fri 31-Aug-12 Mon 10-Sept-12 

20 Wed 12-Sept-12 Fri 14-Sept-12 Mon 24-Sept-12 

21 Wed 26-Sept-12 Fri 28-Sept-12 Mon 8-Oct-12 

22 Wed 10-Oct-12 Fri 12-Oct-12 Mon 22-Oct-12 

23 Wed 24-Oct-12 Fri 26-Oct-12 Mon 5-Nov-12 

24 Wed 7-Nov-12 Fri 9-Nov-12 Mon 19-Nov-12 

25 Wed 21-Nov-12 Fri 23-Nov-12 Mon 3-Dec-12 

26 Wed 5-Dec-12 Fri 7-Dec-12 Mon 17-Dec-12 

27 Wed 19-Dec-12 Fri 21-Dec-12 *Tues 31-Dec-12 

1/2013 Wed 2-Jan-13 Fri 4-Jan-13 *Tues 14-Jan-13 

* Submission deadlines / publication dates set to accommodate public holidays 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

524 

INDEX 

1 

1031563 .......................................................................................................................................................... 512 

1092909 .......................................................................................................................................................... 512 

1095932 .......................................................................................................................................................... 512 

1109501 .......................................................................................................................................................... 512 

1205843 .......................................................................................................................................................... 512 

1242431 .......................................................................................................................................................... 512 

1297650 .......................................................................................................................................................... 512 

1299641 .......................................................................................................................................................... 516 

1447392 .......................................................................................................................................................... 517 

1453599 .......................................................................................................................................................... 516 

2 

2274709B ........................................................................................................................................................ 514 

2291628 .......................................................................................................................................................... 517 

2292142 .......................................................................................................................................................... 517 

2294610 .......................................................................................................................................................... 517 

2294744 .......................................................................................................................................................... 513 

2295492 .......................................................................................................................................................... 517 

2413082 .......................................................................................................................................................... 513 

2436145 .......................................................................................................................................................... 516 

2538856 .......................................................................................................................................................... 518 

2538858 .......................................................................................................................................................... 518 

2579075 .......................................................................................................................................................... 521 

2592061 .......................................................................................................................................................... 514 

6 

642791 ............................................................................................................................................................ 512 

8 

879996C .......................................................................................................................................................... 514 

9 

906711 ............................................................................................................................................................ 516 

911211 ............................................................................................................................................................ 514 

914137 ............................................................................................................................................................ 514 

936704 ............................................................................................................................................................ 516 

996159 ............................................................................................................................................................ 516 

A 

ADVENT KAMAX (CAYMAN) LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ...................................................................... 497 

ALL PARTNERS I, L.P. ................................................................................................................................. 496 

ALPHATRAXX ASIA FUND ........................................................................................................................ 494 

ATON REAL ESTATE PARTNERS, L.P. ..................................................................................................... 496 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

525 

B 

BLACKROCK MULTI-STRATEGY (LIQUIDITY) FUND LIMITED ........................................................ 490 

BLACK'S LINK ASIA EVENT DRIVEN FUND LIMITED ................................................................. 477, 489 

BLACK'S LINK ASIA EVENT DRIVEN OFFSHORE FUND LIMITED ........................................... 478, 489 

BLACK'S LINK ASIA OC FUND LIMITED ........................................................................................ 477, 488 

BLACK'S LINK ASIA OC OFFSHORE FUND LIMITED ................................................................... 477, 488 

BLACKSQUARE (GENERAL PARTNER) INC. ................................................................................. 480, 491 

BOYER ALLAN GLOBAL EMERGING MARKETS FUND L.P. ............................................................... 499 

BULL & BEAR INVESTMENT LTD............................................................................................................ 479 

C 

CHEYNE VALUE FUND L.P. ....................................................................................................................... 496 

CIUDAD MANAGEMENT LIMITED .......................................................................................................... 475 

CROSBY CAPITAL LIMITED (FORMERLY KNOWN AS TECHPACIFIC.COM LIMITED) ................. 505 

CRUTCHFIELD INCORPORATED ...................................................................................................... 480, 492 

CT2566792 ............................................................................................................................................. 512, 513 

CT2697209 ..................................................................................................................................................... 513 

CT5302781 ..................................................................................................................................................... 516 

CT890657 ....................................................................................................................................................... 521 

CT9044074 ..................................................................................................................................................... 515 

CT9044157 ..................................................................................................................................................... 515 

CT9044181 ..................................................................................................................................................... 515 

CT9044331 ..................................................................................................................................................... 516 

CT9044413 ..................................................................................................................................................... 516 

CT9044793 ..................................................................................................................................................... 515 

CT9044901 ..................................................................................................................................................... 515 

D 

DIF PARADOX HOLDINGS LTD. ....................................................................................................... 476, 486 

DRAGONITE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ............................................................................................... 501 

DUMA ALPHA FUND LTD. ......................................................................................................................... 486 

DUMA LIQUID OPPORTUNITIES OFFSHORE FUND LTD. .................................................................... 487 

F 

FONTAINEBLEAU ONE INVESTMENT COMPANY LTD. .............................................................. 480, 492 

FORUM GLOBAL REAL ESTATE L.P. ....................................................................................................... 498 

G 

GARAGE INTERNATIONAL LTD. ..................................................................................................... 482, 494 

GHG FINANCE LIMITED ............................................................................................................................ 504 

GRAMERCY COMMUNICATIONS PARTNERS (CAYMAN), L.P. ......................................................... 499 

GS CAPITAL PARTNERS III OFFSHORE, L.P. .......................................................................................... 498 

GS PEP W&C OFFSHORE, L.P. ................................................................................................................... 499 

GTX, L.P. and GTE, L.P. ................................................................................................................................ 521 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

526 

H 

HEDGE FUND VENTURES LTD. ................................................................................................................ 505 

HG HOLDINGS II LTD. ........................................................................................................................ 474, 484 

HG HOLDINGS LTD. ............................................................................................................................ 474, 484 

I 

I2PF ................................................................................................................................................................. 502 

IAN and OLGA EDWARDS .......................................................................................................................... 507 

IRXL LTD. ..................................................................................................................................................... 491 

J 

J. MAR INVESTMENTS LTD. ...................................................................................................................... 491 

JAPAN ASSET TRADING INC. ........................................................................................................... 475, 485 

JOANNE ANGLIN-HAYNES ....................................................................................................................... 510 

K 

KAR INVESTMENTS.................................................................................................................................... 485 

L 

LITIGATION FUNDING L.P. ....................................................................................................................... 497 

LITTLE SHEEP GROUP LIMITED .............................................................................................................. 501 

LOW VOLATILITY SPC ....................................................................................................................... 475, 485 

M 

MAN-GLENWOOD LEXINGTON TEI, LDC ...................................................................................... 481, 492 

MITSUI QATARGAS 3 LTD. ................................................................................................................ 476, 487 

MP787955 ....................................................................................................................................................... 516 

N 

NOOR SECONDARY FUND I, L.P. ............................................................................................................. 498 

NORTH AFRICA OPPORTUNITIES L.P. .................................................................................................... 496 

R 

RADCLIFF LLOYD STEWART ................................................................................................................... 506 

RASMALA (SHARIAH) GP LTD. ................................................................................................................ 483 

RECIPIENTS for 2010 & 2011 ...................................................................................................................... 519 

S 

SALIRA INTERNATIONAL, INC. ............................................................................................................... 502 

SAM YIELD ENHANCEMENT FUND ................................................................................................ 476, 488 

SERENDIV MASTER FUND, LTD .............................................................................................................. 486 

SERENDIV OFFSHORE FUND, LTD .......................................................................................................... 487 

STRATEGIC ASIA CAPITAL LIMITED...................................................................................................... 494 

T 

TECH HEAD CONSULTING INC. ............................................................................................................... 490 



 

Monday, 26th March 2012                                             Issue No.07/2012 

  

527 

TEKNIKO SPC ....................................................................................................................................... 479, 489 

THE CAYMAN ISLANDS CIVIL SERVICE ASSOCIATION CO-OPERATIVE CREDIT UNION LTD and 

BRIAN RATTRAY ........................................................................................................... 507, 508, 509, 510 

THIRTEEN AQUA HOLDINGS, LTD. ................................................................................................. 474, 484 

TRIDENT MICROSYSTEMS (FAR EAST) LTD. ........................................................................................ 504 

U 

UBP MULTI-STRATEGY ALPHA FUND LTD. .......................................................................................... 478 

UDITH RANKINE and JAMES GUSTAVO MILLER.......................................................................... 507, 508 

W 

WAVE ENERGY INVESTMENTS LIMITED ...................................................................................... 481, 493 

WILLIAMS, MARY ....................................................................................................................................... 521 

Y 

YA HOLDINGS LTD. .................................................................................................................................... 503 

YF TEKNIKO FUND SPC ..................................................................................................................... 479, 489 

Z 

ZS-SAZ I LIMITED ............................................................................................................................... 481, 493 

ZS-SAZ II LIMITED .............................................................................................................................. 482, 493 

ZS-SAZ III LIMITED ............................................................................................................................. 482, 493 

 


